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Public Records Department

Alameda County Department of Health Services
Division of Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Public Records Act Request
- Dear Sir or Madam:

Pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Govt. Code § 6250 et seq.), we request
documents pertaining to environmental activities at three sites in Emeryville, California within
the jurisdiction of the Alameda County Department of Health Services ("DHS") from January 1,
1987, to the present.

Specifically, we request that the DHS provide us with copies of the documents listed
below pertaining to the property owned by Sherwin-Williams and located generally at 1450
Sherwin Avenue ("Sherwin-Williams Property"); the property currently owned by Chiron
Corporation, and located at 4525-4563 Horton Street ("Rifkin Property"); and the property
owned by BGR Corporation, known as Assessor's Parcel Nos. 49-1041-50-1 and 49-1041-51,
and located on the opposite side of Horton Street from the Rifkin Property ("BGR Property"}.

1. All correspondence between the DHS and any person or entity, including
Emeryville or any other public entity, regarding the Sherwin-Williams Property.

2. All correspondence between the DHS and any person-or entity, including
- Emeryville or any other public entity, regarding the Rifkin Property.

3. All correspondence between the DHS and any person or entity, including
Emeryville or any other public entity, regarding the BGR Property.
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4, All documents reflecting any communication between the DHS and any person or
entity regarding the Sherwin-Williams Property or contamination on the Sherwin-Williams
Property, including, but not limited to, notes of meetings, electronic e-mails, and notes of
conversations or meetings.

5. All documents reflecting any communication between the DHS and any person or
entity regarding the Rifkin Property or contamination on the Rifkin Property, inchuding, but not
limited to, notes of meetings, electronic e-mails, and notes of conversations or meetings.

6. All documents reflecting any communication between the DHS and any person or
entity regarding the BGR Property or contamination on the Rifkin Property, including, but not
limited to, notes of meetings, electronic e-mails, and notes of conversations or meetings.

7. All photographs, drawings or diagrams of the Sherwin-Williams Property
provided to the DHS by any person or entity.

8. All photographs, drawings or diagrams of the Rifkin Property provided to the
DHS by any person or entity.

9. All photographs, drawings or diagrams of the BGR Property provided to the DHS
by any person or entity.

10. All of Susan Hugo's files relating to contamination on the Sherwin-Williams
Property.

11.  All of Susan Hugo's files relating to contamination on the Rifkin Property.
12. All of Susan Hugo's files relating to contamination on the BGR Property.

13. Each writing or recording relating to the manner in which any release of
contamination occurred, or is suspected to have occurred, on or from the Sherwin-Williams
Property.

14. Each writing or recording written relating to the manner in which any release of
contamination occurred, or is suspected to have occurred, on or from the Rifkin Property.

15. Each writing or recording written relating to the manner in which any release of
contamination occurred, or is suspected to have occurred, on or from the BGR Property.
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16.  Each agenda for any meeting between the DHS and any other person or entity in
which the Sherwin-Williams Property, or contamination on the Sherwin-Williams Property, was
discussed.

17. Each agenda for any meeting between the DHS and any other person or entity in
which the Rifkin Property, or contamination on the Rifkin Property, was discussed.

18. Each agenda for any meeting between the DHS and any other person or entity in
which the BGR Property, or contamination on the BGR Property, was discussed.

19. All documents referring or relating to any investigation, whether contemplated or
actually performed, of hazardous substances at or near the Sherwin-Williams Property including,
without limitation, any consideration of the scope, cost or area of such investigation.

20.  All documents referring or relating to any investigation, whether contemplated or
actually performed, of hazardous substances at or near the Rifkin Property including, without
limitation, any consideration of the scope, cost or area of such investigation.

21. All documents referring or relating to any investigation, whether contemplated or
actually performed, of hazardous substances at or near the BGR Property including, without
limitation, any consideration of the scope, cost or area of such investigation.

As to any portion of the above documents which may be determined to be exempt from
disclosure under Government code § 6254, we request that the discretion of the DHS be
exercised in favor of disclosure pursuant to this request.

Please be advised of our willingness to pay whatever direct costs of duplication or
applicable statutory fees, if any, are assessed for meeting this request, as set forth in Government
Code section 6257.

If you have any questions regarding this request, please do not hesitate to call me at the
number provided above, Thank you very much for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Matadha €. Mowac k,aix’\(

Natasha R. Moiseyev

NEM/nrm
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Listing all LOP DAILY aCtthieS gince 1991 for StID ,382'7
as of 07/29/97

Act9l 4
Act92 1
ActivDat Insp ACT Activ StID ActCostF aComment
03/20/92 JE 200 0.1 3827 £3.52
03/27/92 JE 200 0.2 3827 57.04
04/06/92 TP 212 0.2 3827 $11.08 w/ Brett Harker
Act92 2
04/16/92 TP 215 0.4 3827 $22.13 QR, assign priority
Act92 3
Actol2 4
08/28/92 SH 215 2. 3827 $90.83 review case file, summary
09/01/92 SH 215 3827 $13.62 review file for site search
09/03/92 LS 210 3827 $74.56 Site gearch
Act92 5
10/19/92 SH 212 0.8 3827 $36.332 talked to Phil
Johnson (Dames&Moore)
re:requirements for destruction

[ ]
[SaREEY)

of wellg
Act93 1
ACt93 2
Act93 3
Act93 4
10/27/93 SH 212 0.4 3827 $19.54 talked to Steven Stork re: ugt
removal
10/28/93 SH 215 1. 3827 348.86 review 1 ugt removal application
11/08/93 SH 212 0.5 3827 524 .43 talked to JIm Tracy re:
deficiencies

11/08/93 SH 215 3.5 3827 $171.01 reviewed ugt removal plan & ff.
report 7/31/8%, 12/21/89,
2/21/8%9, 6/15/89, 8/6/88, 12/2/88;
letter out

11/09/93 SH 212 0.3 3827 $14 .66 talked to Steve Stork re; ugt
removal

11/18/93 SH 212 3827 $24.43 talked to mark Youngkin re: status

11/24/93 SH 210 3827 $178.81 on site for 3 ugts removal

12/09/93 SH 212 2. 3827 $97.72 meeting w/ Mark Youngkin re:
status of gite, review case file

WO
g

Acto4d 1
01/04/94 TP 212 0.3 3827 $18.18 w/Mark Youngkin schedules overex.
w/ BC
01/04/94 BC 215 1.8 3827 $84 .72 conversation with SH, review
12/22/93 workplan, conversation
with Mike and conversation with M.

Youngkin
01/05/94 BC 210 3.8 3827 $185.35 witness soil sampling
01/05/94 BC 215 0.2 3827 59.41 conversation with SH
01/05/94 SH 215 0.4 3827 $20.34 talked to BC re: overexcavation
01/06/94 BC 210 3.8 3827 $185.35 witness sampling
01/06/94 SH 215 0.4 3827 $20.34 talked to BC re: status of
overexcavation
01/10/94 BC 210 4, 3827 $194.76 witness soil sampling
01/11/94 BC 215 0.2 3B27 $9.41 conversation with S. Hug
01/20/94 SH 212 0.5 3827 $25.42 talked to Mark Youngkin (TMC) re:

status of overexcavation &
Sherwin Williams (adjacent site)




01/24/94
01/26/94
01/26/94

01/27/94

Actod 2
04/28/94

05/04/94
05/04/94
05/16/94
Act94 3
Act94 4
10/19/94
10/20/94
10/25/94
10/25/94
10/26/94

10/26/94
12/02/94

12/07/94
12/09/94
Act95 1
01/09/95
02/23/95
03/08/95
03/22/95
Act95 2
04/25/95

05/25/9%

06/16/95

Act95 3
07/11/95

08/08/95
08/08/95
08/09/95

Act95 4
10/26/95

SH
SH
SH
SH

SH

SH

SH
SH

SH
SH
SH
SH
SH

SH
SH

SH

SH

SH
SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH
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SH
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SH
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212
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212
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204
212
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210
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82
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215
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3827
3827
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3827
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3827

3827

3827
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3827

3827

3827

3827

3827

3827

3827

3827
3827

3827

$10
520
$84

$25

$76

$50.
$10.

$10.
$106.
$15.
526.
$15.

$26
526

547.

$114.

353

$15.

$26.

$133

$21.

$106.

$106.

$26.

$53

$16.

.17
$134.
.34

91

.06

.42

L 26

84
66

66
62
959
65
g9

.65
.65

B5

42

.31
$26.

65

99

65

.27

32

62

62

65

.31
$526.

65

70

contaminaticn

talked to Mark Youngkin re: status
on site for sampling

talked to Mark Youngkin re: sump
removal

on site visit, overexcavation

talked to Mark Youngkin re: UST
removal reports. further work
required

meeting with Mark Youngkin re:
results of the ugt removal,
further work required at teh site
review reports on UGT closure
call from Larry Mencin re: status
of UGT removal

update information data base

review UGT closure report

discuss gite with Sum Arigala
talked to Mark Youngkin re: WP
discuss with Mark Youngkin

workplan for MW installation

review Workplan for MW installation

talked teo Mark Youngkin re: recent
installation of wells (4)
on site for MW installation, no

activity at the site

on site for MW installation - meet
Mark Youngkin at site, tour the
area, location of wells

gite search by Bob Solotar (LF)
talked to Tom of TMC re: results
of the mw installations
talked to Mark Youngkin re:
of MW installation

talked to Mark Youngkin re:
groundwater monitoring report

report

reviewed monitoring well
installation report, guarterly
monitoring report

talked to Mark Youngkin re: report
to be submitted, recent
groundwater data

reviewed casgse file , quarterly

monitoring report

reviewed QMRs, update status, data
compared with Sherwin Williams
reviewed report 2/25/95 Subsurface
Investigation QMR 7/26/95

discugs gite with RWQCE

talked to Mark Youngkin re: report
groundwater data, access to wells
by Sherwin Williams

talked to TMC re: sampling




10/26/95
Act96_1
01/05/96

01/09/96
03/07/96
Act96 2
Act96 3
07/22/96
Act96_4
10/24/9%6

10/28/96
10/28/96

11/05/96
01/08/97

01/09/97
03/21/97

04/24/97

complete

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH
SH

SH
SH
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SH
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215
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710

215

215
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200
212

200
212
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215

0.0 B

2. 3827
5. 3827

0.8 3827

2.5 3827
G.4 3827

0.8 3827
0.5 3827

0.1 3827
0.5 3827

0.5 3827
0.4 3827

2.5 3827

544

$115.
$289.

$46.

5138.

522

$44

$27.

55
$27

$27.

s$22

$0.

.55

90

75

36

11

.10

.20

62

.52
.84

84

.28
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review 7/95 regrt

review case file, prepare for the
hearing

Subpoena to appear for deposition,
San Francisco

review files for meeting

review case file, update summary

review groundwater water data
relative to release near SW

new RP, NOR ocut

meeting with Ric Notini, Vera
Nelson , & Mark Knox re: the
contamination of AS & Pb
encountered near the brick wall
new RP, search

talked to Tom Kalinowskl re:
status of Rifkin/ SW sites
talked to Ric Neotini (Chiron) re:
status of site

talked to Ric Notini, Vera Nelson
re: gtatus of USTs case

review for clogure
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Alameda County Health Care Services ,gency

Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda CA 94502-6577
Ph: 510-567-6700 FAX: 510-337-9335
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Alameda County Department of Environmental Health Concerns:
wé

1) Does the site at-this-timepose g threat to public health, safety and the environment?
4) Does the cleanup / remediation goals submitted for the site protective of public health, safety &
the environment ? Cleanup goals compatible with current land use ? Future land use?
~3) How will the remaining risk at the site be managed? Any risk plan management plan been
submitted ?
~4) A comprehensive risk management plan should include at a miminum the following:
- methods to mitigate any potential negative impacts posed by arsenic, lead, zinc, etc.
contamination on site { i.e. capping, slurry wall, barriers, lining, etc.)
V,)"/‘JJ - strategy to address the risk posed during any earth moving activities, foundation and
% utility trenching, water impoundments, etc. and specifically addressing the risk to
construction workers

- methods to restrict the contaminated soil to areas that are not easily accessible, like
under the building

- include a site map showing areas where landscaping maybe present and describe how the
public ( employees, pedestrians, construction workers, utility workers etc) are going to

_b&%;ﬁﬁgbc ed from %ntamination present in these areas.
5) Concentration”of arsenic, lead; zinc ttc. exceed the hazardous waste levels and a deed

restriction /deed notification maybe required.
6) Health and ecological risk assessment should be performed ( consider all the necessary
exposure pathways, exposed target population and based on current land use of property).
~7) Is a waste discharge permit required by S.F. Bay RWQCB to leave hazardous levels of
arsenic, lead, zinc, etc. at the site?

—8) Is a permit / variance required by DTSC to leave hazardous levels of contamination at the
site?

9) Construction / demolition at the former Rifkin site ( now owned by Chiron ) in the area T
where the southern brick wall is located had been halted due the the presence of hazardous
levels of arsenic, lead and zinc, in addition to low pH (1.6) found at the site. Need a work plan
to address extent of contamination found in this area and should include sampling plan, health

and safety plan and appropriate disposal of hazardous and non hazardous waste generated
during construction /demolition activities.

10) Horton Street by pass proposed by City of Emeryville may affect the area where

soil / groundwater contamination is present. Any impact to the slurry wall, capping at
the site 7 How will this be addressed?

A1) Ts the containment zone policy in the approved Resolution 92-49 applicable for the site? v
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Levine-Fricke-Recon

ENGINEERS, HYDROGEOLOGISTS & APPLIED SCIENTISTS

TASKS

The scope of work associated with the design and installation of the barrier wall includes the
following tasks:

« design of the barrier wall
s permitting
« wall construction

« project management and reporting

Task 1: Design of the Barrier Wall

This task includes preparation of the structural design for the barrier wall. This task has already
been partially completed. The preliminary design, prepared by a structural engineer registered in
the State of California, is presented in the figures in Attachment A. The only work that remains to
finish the wall design is to draft the figures and prepare specifications for the materials of
construction. The remaining design work can be completed within 5 working days of notification.
Upon completion of the design the drawings and specifications can be submitted to 2 or 3
contractors for bidding and submittal of construction costs.

Task 2: Permitting

This task includes preparation of permit applications and other documents, coordination with
agency representatives, response to agency comments, and addressing regulatory issues that arise
during construction and design of the barrier wall.

The only formal permit required will be a building permit from the City of Emeryville. Copies of
the plans and specifications for the wall will be submitted to the City upon completion of the
design. The barrier wall plan will be presented to the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB) and the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and any other appropriate
regulatory agencies.

Task 3: Wall Construction

This task includes selection of a general contractor to install the barrier wall, preparation of a
health and safety plan, installation of the wall at the Site, and monitoring of construction activities.

The general contractor will install the barrier wall based on the set of plans approved by the City.
A construction engineer will be at the Site for the start of construction work and periodically

during field construction activities. The construction engineer will monitor the contractor’s work to
verify that the requirements of the contract documents are fulfilled.

3042WALL. WP:hh 2
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MEETING ATRWQCB

RIFKIN / SHERWIN WILLIAMS SITE
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
13 NOVEMBER 1996

E. OTHER ISSUES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF FINAL REMEDY

l. ADEQUACY OF S-W SOURCE CHARACTERIZATION

A ExXTENT of HAZARDOUS WASTE OUTSIDE S-W SLURRY
WALL

- VADOSE ZONE SOIL ADJACENT TO RIFKIN SouTtH WALL
- SATURATED ZONE SoILS OUTSIDE SLURRY WALL

B. SOURCE AND EXTENT OF Low PH IN WELLS MW-4 AND
MW-5 AND IN RIFKIN SOUTH WALL

- CHEMICAL USE HISTORY FOR S-W ACID PLANT

- I§ou. AND GROUNDWATER PH AT FORMER S-W ACID
LANT

- POTENTIAL IMPACT REGARDING AS AND PB MIGRATION

C. SOURCE OF HIGH ZINC IN WELLS MW-4 AND MW.-5 AND
SolIL ADJACENT T0 RIFKIN SOuTH WALL

- CHEMICAL USE HISTORY FOR S-W LEAD ARSENATE

PLANT
- ANY PRODUCTION OF ZINC ARSENATE INSECTICIDE?

D. EXTENT ofF VOC AND SVOC COMPOUNDS NEAR FORMER
S-W LACQUER PLANT

- POTENTIAL FOR CHEMICAL OR BIOCHEMICAL
DEGRADATION BYPRODUCTS

1. ADEQUACY OF S-W SITE CHARACTERIZATION

A, GEOLOGIC MAPPING

- CHANNELIZATION IN SHALLOW ZONE
- WELL COMPLETIONS IN LOW PERMEABILITY SOILS
- THICKNESS OF AQUITARD / LACK OF CROSS-SECTIONS
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B. IMPACT OF S-W SLURRY WALL ON GROUNDWATER FLow
IN SHALLOW ZCONE

- LOCAL GRADIENT SHIFT TOWARD TEMESCAL CREEK
- INCREASING ARSENIC CONCENTRATIONS IN

WELL MW-3
- LACK OF MONITORING AT WELL LF-19

C. LEAKAGE TO DEEPER AQUIFER ZONE

- RECENT DETECTION OF ARSENIC IN B-ZONE
- LACK OF B-ZONE GROUNDWATER DATA ON RIFKIN

. EFFECTIVENESS OF S-W SLURRY WALL
A. LLACK OF PIEZOMETRIC DATA NEAR RIFKIN SouTH WALL
B. REVIEW OF FIELD INSPECTION REPORTS
- DOCUMENTATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH DESIGN
SPECIFICATIONS
- NON-CONFORMANCE OF C/B WALL PERMEABILITY
TESTS

C. REVIEW OF SLURRY WALL DESIGN PERMEABILITY TEST
RESULTS

- REPRESENTATIVENESS OF TEST CONDITIONS
- LONG-TERM IMPACT OF Low PH SOiL AND
GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS
V. SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT ISSUES

A. OCCURRENCE OF HAZARDOUS AND EXTREMELY
HAZARDOUS WASTE OUTSIDE SLURRY WALL

B. OCCURRENCE OF HAZARDOUS AND EXTREMELY
HAZARDOUS WASTE UNDER CAP (OR HORTON STREET
BYPAsS) _

C. PERMIT REQUIREMENTS

V. OFF-SITE RELEASES OF ARSENIC DUST
A. EvVALUATE PAST RELEASES

B. EVALUATE RELEASES DURING SLURRY WALL
CONSTRUCTION

C. NOTIEICATION OF CHIRON EMPLOYEES AND
NEARBY RESIDENTS
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VI,  IMPACTS ON CHIRON DEVELOPMENT PLANS
A SEALING OF RIFKIN WALL IS TEMPORARY SOLUTION

- OPTIONS CONSIDERED, E.G., REMOVAL
. PERMITS NEEDED TO ENCAPSULATE HAZARDOUS
WASTE OFF-SITE

B. RIFKIN SOUTH WALL AND SLAB WILL BE DEMOLISHED
EVENTUALLY

- POTENTIAL CONSTRAINTS ON FUTURE DEMOLITION
- CLASSIFICATION OF DEBRIS FOR DISPOSAL PURPOSES

- PERMITS NEEDED

C. FINAL REMEDY MUST BE COMPATIBLE WITH PLANNED
DEVELOPMENT BY CHIRON AND CITY

- INSTALLATION OF PILINGS ON RIFKIN
- CONSTRUCTION OF HORTON STREET BYPASS

D. IMPLICATIONS OF CONTAINMENT ZONE DESIGNATION
MusT BE UNDERSTOOD
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RECOMMENDATIONS

A

REVIEW SLURRY WALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
QA/QC :

- EVALUATE WATER LEVEL DATA NEAR RIFKIN SOUTH
WALL TO VERIFY INWARD GRADIENT

- EVALUATE LONG-TERM IMPACT OF Low PH ON HIGHLY
CONTAMINATED SolL AND C/8 WALL CONSTRUCTION

- REVIEW DUST MONITORING DATA OBTAINED DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND CALCULATE OFF-SITE RISKS

INVESTIGATE OCCURRENCE OF SAND CHANNELS ON
FORMER RIFKIN PROFERTY

- EVALUATE IMPACT ON LATERAL MIGRATION
- EVALUATE IMPACT ON VERTICAL MIGRATION TO
DEEPER GROUNDWATER

DEVELOP LoNG-TERM FINAL REMEDY OBJECTIVES

- ADDRESS CONTAINMENT ZONE TECHNICAL
DEMONSTRATION FACTORS IN SWRCB 92-49
- ADDRESS PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS OF ALL
" AGENCIES

ESTABLISH ADMINISTRATIVE APPROACH AND SCHEDULE
For DEVELOPMENT OF FINAL REMEDY

- REQUIRED REMEDIAL INVESTIGATIONS

- REQUIRED FEASIBILITY STUDY FOR EVALUATION OF
REMEDIAL OPTIONS

- SCHEDULE FOR ADOPTION OF SITE CLEANUP
REQUIREMENTS ORDER BY THE RWQCB
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CHIRON

November 12, 1996

Mr. Sumadhu Arigala

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, CA 94612

Re: Impacts of Sherwin-William ifkin Prope
Dear Sum:

Yesterday, Chiron received copies of three proposed work plans, dated November 7,
1996, prepared by Lefine-Fricke-Recon (LFR) on behalf of Sherwin-Williams. The LFR
work plans make specific recommendations regarding the containment of Sherwin-
Williams contaminants in groundwater, soil, and building materials on the former Rifkin
Property. Chiron has not had the opportunity to review these containment plans in detail
and reserves the right to respond later with written comments on these latest proposals.
However, discussion of the issues noted in the attached additional agenda items at
tomorrow’s scheduled meeting should aid the RWQCB staff in its evaluation of Sherwin-
Williams latest proposals.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

3
l

Sincerely,

CHIRON CORPORATION

B Nk

Ric Notini
Manager, Environmental
Health and Safety

cc: Stephen Morse, Calif. RWQCB
Dennis Mishek, Calif. RWQCB
Susan Hugo, Alameda County Heaith Dept.
David B. Gustafson, Sherwin-Williams
Mark Knox, Levine-Fricke-Recon
Tom Kalinowski, EKI

CriroN CORPORATION * 4560 Horton Street « Emeryville, CA » 94608-2916 * 570-655-8730 * Fax: 510-655-9910
fAanctinitsum11-12.doc
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San Fruxioco Bey M- Ric Nettini " Noverober B, 1956 :

Regionsl Walsr . Envirormental Health and Safery File No.: 2199.9305(8A)

Qulity Comenk  Chiron Corporation SMS Case File

Hoe! 4360 Horron Street

ajol Wema Sree,.  EADEXYVILLS, CA 94608-2916

Suity S0

Cukland, CA S0512 : ‘ . :

$10ue12  SUBJECT: Approval of Warkplen to Condust Sail and Groundwater Investigation
at the Sharwin Williaras site, 1450 Sherwin Avenue, Emeryville,
Alsmeda County.

Desr Mr. Notini:

“This letter respends to your November 4, 1996 letter and the October 22, 1996

worlcplan, prepared by your consultant Erler & Kalinowski, Ing., to canduct soil and

groundwater sampling on the Sherwin Williams sit, Emezyville, Alamads County.

I hereby spprave the workplan provided the following conditians are mst:

1. The s0il and groundwater investigation shall be conducted and completed in a
manner that will raintain and/or reswre the integrity of the engineared slury
wall and environmental cap installed & the Sherwin-Williams site.

2. Amopﬁmmmws&yplmswlhepmpndmifolmm
implementation of the workplar.

IF you have any questions, please contact Sumadho Arigala of my staff ot {§10)-286-

04324,

Pnﬂ-il‘brnnd fax wransmital mama 167 I'_“‘I"l“ . |- . | Imem Iyé Rarsamian
ﬂs'u'm At ala Emiwm

©oz2d

A4 o413,

cc:  Susan Free, The Sherwin Williems Co.
1450 Sherwin Avenus
Emaryville, CA 94608

O mixiicn {1 1 prsane ovd enhomeo the quallty vf Califomicts water srouwses, ard
crancr thelr propv allacetion o ¢fleient s for e tencflt of proxens ond funse EPICRTIONT,

A30 ALTIDWS NOMIHD WdiS:P8 96, 88 AON
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CHIRON CORPORATION

4560 Horton Street, F-100
Emeryville, CA 94608-25916

To: Socanr Hueo |
Fax No:@a:) $37-9335  Phone No:._
Date: “l/ 3}/?6

From: Ric Notini
Environmental, Health & Safety
Phone No:(510) 923-2484 Fax No:(510) 923-7476

Number of pages, including this cover page: ____&—

Remarks: | -
Eieel Was a B tS plew ol
\Az\r H M 1,'"'\--- +° ng_).a t—tc{ B,

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The docunents accompanying this facsimile transmission contain confidential information
belonging to the sender which is legally privileged, The information is intended only for the use
of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are herehy
notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the
contents of this facsimile information is strictly prohibited.’ If you have received this facsimile in
error, please immediately notify us by telephone to srrange for the return of the original
dacuments to us,

T°d . A0 ALTTIIOHA NOSHIHD Wd2S:P@  S6. 8@ AON
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CHIRON CORPORATION
4560 Horton Street, F-100
Emeryville, CA 94608-2916

IR

To: __»SEN
Fax No: {5 257 - %50

Date: il

Cn oinh
From:  Ric Notini 5) Wowd 1o et Yoleer

Lnvironmental, Health & Safety 0 dy4es [ trew
Phone No:(510) 923-2484 Fax No:(510) 923-7476

Number o1 pages, including this cover page:

g o D) i

-marks:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

.ie docoments accompanying this facsimile transmission contain confidential information
~ belonging to the sender which is legally privileged. The information is intended only for the use
of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipisnt, you are hereby
notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the
contents of this facsimile information is strictly prohibited. If vou have received this facsimile in
error, please immediately notify uvs by telephone to arrange for the retarn of the original
documents to us,

e
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g > CHIRON

NMovember 4 1998

i T Ms Susan Hugs
- Alame e "oty Department of Environmental Health
1137 r.a.00r Bay Parkway, 2nd Fioor

Alameda. CA 025028577

Re: Completion of Soil Borings on Sherwin-Williams Property

Dear Susan

As part of ¢ investigation of releases of hazardous substances from the Sherwin-Williams
property, Er, /ski, Inc., on behalf of Chiron Corpeoration, has proposed completing ten soil
porings on the Sherwin-Wiliams property for the purpose of collecting additional soil and grab
greundwater samples near the southern boundary of the former Rifkin property. Sherwin-Williams has
granted us permission to perform this work provided that we obtain the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health's approval of the resulting disturbance and repair of the cap.

Accordingly, we are requesting your approval of the completion of ten soil borings on the capped
portion of the Sherwin-Williams property. The soil borings will be campleted to depths ranging from 5.5
feet below ground surface ("bgs") to the top of the first aquifer (approximately 15 to 20 feet bgs).
Following the collection of scil and grab groundwater samples, the borings will be backfilleg in
accordance with Zone 7 permit requirements. Cement grou! -+ be used to seal the entire length of the
bonngs to near ground surface and the top of each boring « © e sealed with a hot asphailt patch to
match the existing cap thickness thereby restoring the integrity ¥ the cap.

We wauld like to perform this work as soon as possible. Therefore, we wouid appreciate it if vo. wenld
provide us with a Istter approving of the disturbance and repair of the cap as outlined ab e m¢uaing
any additional specifications for the work deemed necessary by your agency

1 you have any questior: «its, please contact me at (510) 523-2484 or Vera Neisor, of Erier
& Kalinowskl, Inc. at ¢~

Sincerely,
CHIRON COi-
PN
M e s
Ric Motini
Manager, Environmentat

Health and Safety

e Sum Arigala

CHIRON CORPORATION # 4560 Morton Street « Emeryvilla, CA © 946082916 » 510-655-8730 * Fax: 310-655-9910

F:environmicep\surmnsw.doc



LOP -QLANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM . printed:

11/04/96
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry) L
nsp:
ACGENCY # : 10000 SCOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 3827 LCC:
SITE NAME: Rifkin Investment Co. DATE REPORTED : 07/08/88
ADDRESS : 4525 49 Horton St DATE CONFIRMED: 07/08/88
CITY/ZIP Emeryville S4608 MULTIPLE RPs Y
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CQDE:2B4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/27/89
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 06/15/89 DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATICN: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAIL, ACTICN: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/27/89
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCA
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 07/08/88 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Mr. Ric Notini
COMPANY NAME: Chiron Corporaticon
ADDRESS: 4560 Horton Street
CITY/STATE: Emeryville, California 94608
RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Mr. Harvey Rifkin
COMPANY NAME: Rifkin Investment Co.
ADDRESS: 300 Brannan, Sulte 605
CITY/STATE: San Francisco, C A 94107
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Addresgss Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE LOP DATE




LOP —Q—IA.NGE RECORD REQUEST FORM . printed:

10/28/96
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp:

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 3827 LoC: -0-
SITE NAME: Rifkin Investment Co. DATE REPORTED : 07/08/88
ADDRESS : 4525 49 Horton St DATE CONFIRMED: 07/08/88
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 54608 MULTIPLE RPs : ¥

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRICR CODE:2B4 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/27/89
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 06/15/89 DATE COMPLETED: -0-

REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTICN: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-

POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/27/89
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCA

CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 07/08/88 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: UK

RESPCNSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Mr. Ric Notini
COMPANY NAME: Chiron Corporation
ADDRESS: 4560 Horton Street
CITY/STATE: Emeryville, California 94608

RPH#2-CONTACT NAME: Mr Frank Satterwhite
COMPANY NAME: Rifkin Investment Co.
ADDRESS: 3220 Monika Lane

CITY/STATE: Hayward, California 94541

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE “ LOP DATE
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; CHIRON

January 31, 1996

Mr. Stephen Morse

Division Chief, Toxics Cleanup Division
Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
QOakland, CA 94612

Re: Rifkin Property, 4525 - 4563 Horton Street, Emeryville, California

Dear Steve;

| am writing as a follow-up to our telephone conversation on Friday, January
27, 19886, concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contamination on the
Rifkin property.

As | indicated, Chiron is in the process of acquiring the Rifkin property in
‘connection wuth Chiron’s proposed expansion plan. During the development of
the campus, the existing structures will be demolished over time and one or
more high-rise office buildings and two parking structures are expected to be
constructed.

Chiron is currently attempting to reach an agreement with Sherwin-Williams,
requiring Sherwin-Williams to remediate the contamination that has migrated
onto the Rifkin property from the adjacent Sherwin-Williams facility. While the
remediation must not only satisfy the requirements of the Regional Board, it
must also be compatible with Chiron's proposed use of the property.

Given Chiron’s vested interest in the Rifkin property, we request that Chiron be
notified in advance of, and given an opportunity to participate in, all meetings
and discussions between Sherwin-Williams and the Regional Board, and be
copied on all correspondence between Sherwin-Williams and the Regional
Board regarding remediation of the property.

You indicated that this request was reasonable and appropriate and that the
Regional Board would agree to this arrangement.

CriroN CORPORATION * 4560 Horton Street * Emeryville, CA » 94608-2916 * 510-655-8730 * Fax 510-&55 9910
f\environm'\ceplrifkin.doc




Sincerely,

CHIRON CORPQORATION
Koo N

Ric Notini
Manager, Environmental Health and Safety

cc: Sum Arigala, RWQCB
' Ravi Arulanantham, RWQCB
Susan Hugo, Alameda County
Ignacio Dayrit, City of Emeryville
Dave Gustafson, Sherwin-Williams
Larry Mencin, Sherwin-Williams
Mark Knox, Levine-Fricke

fenvironm\cepirifidn.doc
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TO:

FROM:

QOFFICE OF
PHONE NO.

FAX NO.

COMMENTS:

Larry Mencin

Mark Knox-Levine# Fricke

Susan Hugo, Alameda County Health Agency
Sum Arigala, CaRWQCB

Ravi Arulanantham

Frank McHugh

The Sherwin-Williams Company
Coatings Division-Engineering Department

Dave Gustafson

216 566 1792 TO 915183379335 P.al1-02

THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY
COATINGS DIVISION ENGINEERING

FAX Cover Sheet

Date Sent 1/22 /96

Page 1 of 2

{216) 566-2720
{510) 652-4906
(510) 337-9335
{510) 286-1380
{510) 286-1320
{510) 654-7997

{216) 566-3144

{216) 568-1792

The attached Agenda for the 10 AM meeting on February 1st

has a revision te ltem A.1.

Thanks!

Dave Gustafson
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o @ ¢ 5 wd/@
Proposed Agenda v é,a,c,&u/u 4>

2/1/96 Meeting 10 AM . f —
Oakland Water Board Offices i MW 7‘4@
S-W / LeF / CaRWQCB — W y‘ﬁ’? {/L’“‘J
1A
WMs B, 5 Vi
g t
A.  Monitoring Wells: S-W Property M + e K270
1. New on-site wells (7} — Installation scheduled for 1/129. | 5.t ¢ .
2. Perimeter (off-site) wells (5) — Status M%W
3. Discussion-sampling plans for all on-going monitoring wells 343 ¢ {7 o7
(frequency, analysis, initial sampling date} Q/Jm» @éa/md
~sf ;upb(—g

B. Groundwater Treatment System: S-W Property

1, Quarterly Report / NPDES Compliance, by LeF - M‘fz, added o

2. Plans ‘-?,;5 L S %&M i‘“(ﬂ/ 4—& chw
W/
Lornds ane fooasdoh.

t Sout degors 1t t,oci’%%sfzsyé
C. S-W Site Risk Management Plan Drey A,
1. Discuss timing M g /gﬂbm‘?’ //'Lé“’" W
2. Discuss Model Plan from Water Board Y ! M”‘_‘/’O’V?’wa (%fﬁlz:bj

(450 y,
DRAF], (#5 dags %g%j& //MM/

D. Rifkin Property-Investigation

1. November results (report) of well sampling (LoF) 5 weIIs /
2. 1/10/96 sampling results for arsenic for all 10 wells. v - S T
Other data in February. n Jmmﬁ:"c"a

3. Continued monitoring plan.

L awcrfj Prtgps 5; 3? % )

E. Rifkin Property - Remediation Option B 4}2'% M W 7%
1. S-W proposal on slurry wall/oump and treat. Future plans. L% W—AW

2. Lawsuit related MQA«S
3. Other issues - Mﬁ( As w@b“o
rMe/ J

DBG/mgd
1/22/96 Rev.

*k TOTAL PAGE.E2 %k




13808 San Pablo Avenue
Suite 101
San Pablo, Callfomia 94808
(510) 232-8366 FAX (510) 2325133

Environmentdl, Inc.
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Environmental Impact Report
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I
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{il. Environmental Setti™® Impact, and Mirigarion
F. Soil. Groundwater, and Building Contamnation

Results of site sempling and tests conducted at the Rifkin property in 1993 and 1994 can be

summanzed as follows:

. Measurable concentrations of acetone, methyl ethyl ketone, and 4-methyl-2-pentanone
were detected in soil borings and groundwater at the southern corner of the property,
currently occupied by an auto repair shop.

. Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil in the vicinity of the two former
underground storage tanks removed in 1983. As noted above, this soil was excavated and
removed.

. Patroleurn hydrocarbons were detected in soils in the southwestern corner of the site

adjacent to the Sherwin-Williams site. These hydrocarbons were observed to be floating
on the groundwater surface at this location. (A petroleum hydrocarbon release is known to
have occurred in the vicinity of this location.)

. Elevated concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes were detected in
one soil sample.

. Among the numerous contaminants detected in various groundwater samples were
acetona. carbon disulfide, carbon tetrachloride, chlorobenzene, chioroform, 1,2-
dichloroethane, 1,1-dichloroethylene, 1,2-dichloropropane. methyl ethyl ketone,
trichloroethylene, and vinyl chloride.

. Arsenic concentrations detected in soils near the southwestern corner of the site adjacent to
the Sherwin-Williams parcel were greater than ten times the STLC.

. Arsenic concentrations were detected in groundwater near the Sherwin-Williams site,

where the arsenic is believed to have originated. Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in
groundwater in the same area.

BGR I, II, III and Chapman Properties, APNs 1041-1, -48, 49, -50, -51, -53, 1041-2-1, and
1041-3-3

At the tumn of the century, the BGR and Chapman properties were part of the race track area. By
1929, the properties were occupied by Western Electric and Pacific Telephone and Telegraph,
subsidiaries of American Telephone and Telegraph. In 1930, Western Electric built Building M
on the Chapman property as a warehouse. Building K on the BGR property was occupied from
1930 to 1950 by the Thorson Tool Company. Building J, also on the BGR property, was
occupied by the American Tractor Equipment Company in 1929, followed by the Jensen
Creamery Machine Company in 1934, and finally by Shell Development Company's Asbestos
Production Division in 1950. Shell Development Company purchased the remainder of the BGR
and Chapman properties in 1954 and converted Building M from warehouse use into a chemistry

research and development laboratory (Erler & Kalinowski Inc., 1993).

TIILF.8 Draft EIR




. 1L Ervironmental Seng Impact, and Mitigation

F. Soil, Groundwarer, and Building Contaminarion

For about 15 years, Shell carried our various research projects refated to energy and
petrochemicals. Use of the properties included tank farms and chemical use areas (Erter &
Kalinowski Inc., 1993). In 1969, Shell terminated operations at the BGR and Chapman
properties and subsequently sold the parcels, The Chapman property was leased from its new
owner by Cetus in the 1980s: Cetus was acquired by Chiron in 1991. During the Cetus and

Chiron occupancies, the Chapman parcel has been used for biotechnology laboratory research

and related activities.

The portion of the BGR propenty north of 53rd Street (the "Big O" parcel) was purchased from
Shell by Big O Tires in the early 1970s and used as a tire warehouse and distribution center. In
the early 1980s, the parcel {excluding the railroad spur) was purchased by Chapman and
subsequently leased 1o Cetus, which used it for warehouses, offices, shops, and parking. Cetus
purchased the north BGR property in 1986 and constructed the CME building. Cetus sold the
property to BGR in 1989, but continued to lease the property and operate there.. When Chiron

acquired Cetus in 1991, Chiron continued the operations on the norti BGR property (Erfer &
Kalinowski Inc., 1993).

The portion of the BGR property south of 33rd Street (with the exception of the railroad strip and
existing Building D) was purchased from Shell in the 1970s and then sold to Cetus in 1981,
which occupied a portion of it and leased the remainder to Chiron and other tenants. The various
occupants have used the property for research, offices, and administration. In 1984, BGR
purchased the south BGR property from Cews. BGR leased it back to Cetus and Chiron. In
1987, the City of Emeryviile purchased the property holding Butlding D and sold it to BGR,
which leased it to Chiron for research and administrative functions. The railroad strip was

purchased by BGR in 1989 for use as a parking area.

The BGR and Chapman properties have been studied because of the various tank farms, solvent
Storage areas, and chemical waste handling faciiities that Shell operated on the parcels. Historie
documents suggest that approximately 25 underground storage tanks may have been installed on
the BGR property. At least seven of these tanks were removed by Shell and Cetus in the 1980s,
and others may have been removed previously as no additional tanks were found in searches of
the former tank farm areas shown in historic documents (Erler & Kalinowski, 1994a). However,

the presence of other tanks elsewhere on the site is possible (Dames & Moore, 1992).

At various times, elevated concentrations of volatile organic compounds, hydrocarbons,

semivolatile organic compounds, metals, and PCBs were found on the properties. Groundwater

IILE.9 Draft EIR




' ®
[l Environmental Seu’ Impacr, and Mirigation
F. Soil, Groundwater, and Building Coniamination

samples contained measurable levels of chlorobenzene, dichlorobenzene, dichloreethane, PCBs,
benzene, toluene, xvienes, and ethylbenzene. On the basis of these results, certain soils were

excavated and removed from the properties in the iate 1930s as part of site remediation and

redevelopment.

Groundwater at the Chapman property was sampled and tested for site studies conducted in
1993. Analyses were performed for volatile organic compounds, semivolatile organic
compounds, PCBs, metals, and petrolenm hydrocarbons. Test results detected trace levels of
trichloroethylene in one sample, but all other test results proved to be negative. However,
groundwater flow patterns at the site are not yet well defined, and the test results are not
sufficient to fully characterize groundwater conditions at the Chapman property (Erler &
Kalinowski Inc., 1993). ...

Al A e st

( Volatile organic compounds detected in shallow (15-25 feet down) and/or deeper (25-49 feet
down) groundwater at the south BGR property include chiorobenzene, 1,2-dichoroethane, 1,2-
_dichlorcethylene; 1,2-dichloropropane, trichloroethylene, vinyl chioride, chloroform, and carbon
tetrachloride. Chlorobenzene and dichlorobenzene were detected in groundwater on the north
BGR property. Acetone and methyl ethyl ketone also were found, especially in samples
collected along the eastern edge of the south BGR property. Petroleum hydrocarbons were

detected in both shallow and deeper groundwater, but especially in the shallow zone. Floating

petroleum hydrocarbons were observed in weils on both the south and north BGR properties.

One hydrocarbon sample was determined to be kerosene. Groundwater flow patterns suggest
that hydrocarbons may be migrating from the south BGR property across Horton Street to the
Rifkin property. Polychlorinated biphenyls and metals were detected in soil sampies on both the
south and north BGR properties (Erler & Kalinowski Inc., 1994a).

- . ity TP o SR A I S 1t e
gy © e g et R e LR -

Geophysical survey data published in 1994 identified over a dozen magnetic anomalies (i.e.,
buried metal objects) on the south BGR property and one on the north BGR property. At least

six of the magnetic anomalies could be underground storage tanks; however, the magnetic

anomalies could also be due to steel-reinforced concrete buried beneath the site, as it is known

that foundations were left in place when a number of buildings on the property were demolished
by Shell (Erler & Kalinowski Inc., 1994a).

[IL.E:10 Draft EIR




. Il Environmental Se". Impacr, and Mitigation
F. Soil, Groundwater, and Building Contamination

This impact would be mitigated fully by Mitigation Measures F.2.a, F2.b, F.2.c, and F.3, already
proposed as part of the project. The Risk Assessments, Site Studies, and site remediation
activities recommended in Mitigation Measures F.2.a through F.2.c and in Mitigation Measure
F.3 would evaluate and control potential human health risks from contaminants of concern at
each of the subject parcels (Erler & Kalinowski, 1994¢). Those measures would also act to

mitigate Impact F 4.

Mitigation: None Required

REFERENCES - Soil, Groundwater, and Building Contamination

(All references cited below are available at the Emeryville Planning Department, 2200 Powell
Street, Emeryville, California, unless specified otherwise. )

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, "Risk Based Management of

Contamtnated Sites," Hazardous Materials Division, Memorandum to all Inspection and
LOP Staff, January 29, 1993.

Budavari, Susan, Ed., Tf:e Merck Index: An Encyclopedia of Chemicals, Drugs, and Biologicals,
11th Edition, Merck & Co., Inc., 1989 (available at University of California San Francisco i
Library, 530 Pamnassus Avenue, San Francisco, California).

California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Division 4.5 "Environmental Health Standards for the
Management of Hazardous Wastes,"” Chapter 11, Article 3 (Characteristics of Hazardous
Waste), Sections 66261.20-24,

Chiron Corporation, letters, August 26, 1993; August 24, 1994; and September 26, 1994,
Dames & Moore. Phase I Preliminary Site Assessment: BGR-3 and Rifkin Properties, Horton

and Stanford Streets, Emeryville, California, prepared for Chiron Corporation, August
1992,

Erler & Kalinowski Inc., Preliminary Site Investigation Report, prepared for Chiron Corporation,
September 8, 1993.

!

Erler & Kalinowski Inc., Preliminary Site Investigation Report: BGR and Chapman Properties,
prepared for Chiron Corporation, January 10, 1994a.

T i

Erler & Kalinowski Inc., Process far Implementation of the Environmental Assessment and
Management of Properties Contemplated for Development under Chiron's Facility Master
Plan, Emeryvitle, California, prepared for Chiron Corporation, May 6, 1994b.

ILF.24 " Dmaft EIR
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Alameda County Department of Environme’al Health

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200, Oakland, CA 94621
Ph: 510-271-4320

BILLING FOR SERVICES —

SHD# .

A SteName e [is ‘/ AO/M) Phone

Site Address
mﬂﬁm- ore0) Number . Street Ciy Zip
Frior Business Name Prior Owner's Name

B. Service Requestor .ﬁ& b 50 /0—/.4 ' Le vin e Fr, 'aéc (5'/()) G52 - LY

Cenlact Person Company Name Phone

Biling Adicress /Nzg'd? o ﬁwe// ot 4 (22 Floor 5—”’ ‘o’:f;"w/ e ¢4 ?Zp/éof

LF f/’djef‘/ﬂ# :27%3440-2

Category of Service , e
X 3 #Hours .0 $ 70 e $ /80
3 fle Hours Onily)
/Bﬁe Search
V. .. File Search _ #quies x$ fCopy %
.. Other S Cnmll
Other ﬁ
TOTAL CHARGE: ¥ 467 O
4

REMARKS File £eview) /\%r
D STID 3827 - <4524 [oeron ST EMELYVIiLE
f?[é/fz CA Ps60d

oY CH1&D A #5509 Lpgrend ST Erepy e
caq e

You will receive an inveice in accordance with Aricle 11 of Chapter 6, Title 3 of the Grdinance Code of Alameda County

Service Requestor ﬁﬁ Bé’ t.1 Sr < /{“ foir / {‘f/”&i)'/ff/;’?ﬂ' Bate / / " / 715

printec nome signature
HozMat Specialist 5/%2{0 - L. Hie S % f /Juﬂo Dot/ ﬁ/ /‘75

HM Bilt for Sves 4/92 mk
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

e 02/17/95
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE

AGENCY#: 10000 SOURCE OQF FUNDS: F-FEDERAL INSPECTOR: SH
StID: 3827 SUBSTANCE: 8006619 -Gasoline
SITE NAME: Rifkin Investment Co. DATE REPORTED : 07/08/88
ADDRESS : 4549 Horton St DATE CONFIRMED: 07/08/88
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville, CA 94608 MULTIPLE RP's : N
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRICR: EMERGENCY RESPONSE:

RP SEARCH : 8 DATE END: 03/27/89

PRELIM ASSESSMENT : U DATE BEGIN: 06/15/89 DATE END:

REMEDIAT, INVESTIG : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

REMEDIAT, ACTION : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

POST REMED MONITOR: DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

TYPE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 1 DATE OF ENFORC. ACTION: 03/27/89

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSIDERATION: 3HSCA CASE CLOSED: O :
DT EXC START: 07/08/88 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: UK

RP #1: CONTACT: Frank Satterwhite RP COST:

RP COMPANY NAME: Rifkin Investment Co. Ph:

ADDRESS: 3220 Monika Lane
CITY/STATE: Hayward, C A 94541

ADUMENT :




Listing of all 1992 activities for StID # 3827 .
as of 02/17/95

ActivDat Insp ACT Activ StID ActCostF aComment
03/20/92 JE 200 0.1 3827 $3.52
03/27/92 JE 200 0.2 3827 $7.04
04/06/92 TP 212 0.2 3827 $11.08 w/ Brett Harker
04/16/92 TP 215 0.4 3827 $22.13 QR, asgsign priority
08/28/92 SH 215 2. 3827 590.83 review case file, summary
08/01/92 SH 215 0.3 3827 $13.62 review file for site search
09/03/92 LS 210 1.5 3827 $74.56 Site search
10/19/92 SH 212 0.8 3827 $36.33 talked to Phil
Johnson (Dames&Moore)
re:requirements for destruction

of wells

10/27/93 SH 212 0.4 3827 $19.54 talked to Steven Stork re: ugt
removal

10/28/93 SH 215 1. 3827 $48.86 review 1 ugt removal application

11/08/93 SH 212 0.5 3827 $24.43 talked to JIm Tracy re:
deficiencies

11/08/93 SH 215 3.5 3827 $171.01 reviewed ugt removal plan & ff.
report 7/31/89, 12/21/89,
2/21/89, 6/15/89, 8/6/88, 12/2/88;
letter out

11/09/93 SH 212 0.3 3827 $14 .66 talked to Steve Stork re; ugt
removal

11/18/93 SH 212 0.5 3827 524 .43 talked to mark Youngkin re: status

11/24/93 SH 210 3.5 3827 $178.81 on site for 2 ugts removal

12/09/93 SH 212 2. 3827 $97.72 meeting w/ Mark Youngkin re:
gtatus of site, review case file

3827 318.18 waark Youngkin schedules overex.
w/ BC

3827 584 .72 conversation with SH, review
12/22/93 workplan, conversation
with Mike and conversation with M.

o
L

01/04/94 TP 212
01/04/94 BC 215

[
a0

Youngkin

01/05/94 BC 210 3.8 3827 $185.35 witness soil sampling

01/05/94 BC 215 0.2 3827 $9.41 conversation with SH

01/05/94 SH 215 0.4 3827 $20.34 talked to BC re: overexcavation

01/06/94 BC 210 3.8 3827 $185.35 witness sampling

01/06/94 SH 215 0.4 3827 $20.34 talked to BC re: status of
overexcavation

01/10/94 BC 210 4. 3827 $194.76 witness soil sampling

01/11/94 BC 215 0.2 3827 $9.41 conversation with S. Hug

01/20/94 SH 212 0.5 3827 $25.42 talked to Mark Youngkin (TMC) re:

status of overexcavation &

Sherwin Williams {(adjacent site)
contamination

01/24/94 SH 212 0.2 3827 $10.17 talked to Mark Youngkin re: status

01/26/94 SH 211 2.5 3827 8134.91 on site for sampling

01/26/94 SH 212 0.4 3827 $20.34 talked to Mark Youngkin re: sump
removal

01/27/94 8SH 210 1.5 3827 $84.06 on site visit, overexcavation

04/28/94 SH 212 0.5 3827 $25.42 talked to Mark Youngkin re: UST

removal reports. further work
required
05/04/94 SH 212 1.5 3827 $76.26 meeting with Mark Youngkin re:
results of the ugt removal,
further work required at teh site
05/04/94 SH 215 1. 3827 $50.84 review reports on UGT closure
05/16/94 SH 212 0.2 3827 $10.66 call from Larry Mencin re: status
of UGT removal
01/09/95 SH 82 1. 3827 $53.31 site search by Bob Soclotar (LF)




whife -env.health
yellow -faciilty
Dirk -files

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

Qakland, CA 94421

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (4185) 271-4320
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form " "l

IILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 1)

PEEITTTI

1. Immediate Reporiing
2, Bus. Pian Stgs.

3. RR Cors > 30 days

4. Imventary Infammation
5. inventary Compiete
4. Emergency Response
7. Training

B. Deficlency

9. Modification

LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

BEARRRARR

10. Reglstration Fomn Flled
1. Form Complete
12. RMPP Contents

14. Cfiste Conseq. Assass.
15, Probable Risk Assessment
16, Parsans Resporsible

17. Cartiflcation

18, Exemption Request? (Y/MN)
19, Trede Secrat Raquested?

2703
25503
25503.7
25504¢a)
2730
25504(p})
25504(c}
25505(a}
25505}

25533(q)
25533(h)
25534(c}

13, Implement Sch, Req'd? (Y/N}

25524(c}
25524(d}
25534(g)
25534(0
25535(0)
25538

lll. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

General

1. Permit Application

2. Pipsiine Leak Defection
3. Records Maintenance
4. Release Report

5. Clesure Plans

25284 (H&S)
25292 (H&S)

2712
2851
2670

Site
1D

City (Z/%L%f/// ¢ Zip Né J Phone

! ' 7 T Todc:\/é] L?,; Cfs/

at A ;
?\lome /LL”/(/L”\/ Lk Late___/

v
Site Address /

MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gai., 200 cft.?

Inspecilon Calegorjes:
. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
. Business Plans. Acute Haozardous Materlals
M. Underground Tanks

Calif. Administrafion Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

oSy

%wa m/ Tk é%awq/ fe e,

/7*"’/( ] (/? -

— & Meihod

Monltoring for Exisiing fonka

1] Monthly Teet

2) Daly Vedose
Sermi-annual grckwerher
Cro fime sols

3) Datly Vadosa
One fime ol
Arruct terk test

4) Monthly Gridwerter
One e ol

5 Daly invertory
Annua fank testrg
Cont pipe eak dat
Vodosa/gndwatar men.

&) Daly nventory
Annuct tork testing
Cont pioa leck det

7 Weeldy Tank Gaugs
Annual Tk stirg

8} Anral Tank Testing
Doty inventory
) Cther

___7. Precls Tonk Tast

Date:

___ 8, Inveniory Rec.

__ 9. SofTasting .
__ 10. Grounad water.

2643

2644
2646

LS R e e bl

&L’étﬁz e U Sec)epgalh

o Sl Ty Ctmag LTl 74"56;4
ﬁwdk huﬁé %é.mﬁG% J

/27 2154

Coniire ¢ L, perpra Frre R

New Tanks

Aev 6/88

1. monitor Flan
__ l2Access. Secure
— 13.Plgns Submit

Date:

___ 14, As Bugt

Date:

Confact:

2634
2m

2635

Title:

Inspector: gf

Signature:

. Signaoture: & M"




NOTES TO FILE

SITE 3827

RIFKIN INVESTMENT CO.
4349 HORTON STREET
EMERYVILLE

ALAMEDA COUNTY

I received a call from Frank Satterwhite (510-727-0282) who has been appointed by the courl
to be the receivor for this property, He has requested that all invoices/communication be sent
to him at 3220 Monika Lane, Hayward, CA, 94541, Apparently, foreclosurc
proceedings/litigation js currenlly going on and Harvey Rifkin is not able to do anything in
connection with this property,

SUSAN HUGO -

Please update the quarterly report with the following information: ,

Rifkin Invcstment Company
~ ¢/o Frank Sattcrwhite, Receivor
3220 Monika Lanc

Hayward, CA 94541 ng

!jf"’l._../ (/ — 5,‘: ¢
Post-It'" brand ia;lransmitlal memo 7671 |ﬂffpages r L___z

?-'j)i")ﬁ'ifj / {)}L_Mm :: Ny
0, ! -t

Dept, Phone #

L 5 57— 9335

Fax #




F CALIF QRN PETE WILSON, Governor
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD AT
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION RS
2101 WEBSTER STREET, Suite 500 A ‘,':_' . A
CAKLAMND, CA 94612

Tel:  (510) 286-1255 pros -
FAX: (510) 286-1380 iRl T

Mr. Dave Gustafson, Director November 4, 1994
The Sherwin-Williams Co. File No.: 2223.09 (SA)
101 Prospect Avenue, N. W, NBT Case File

Cleveland, Ohio 44115-1075
Subject: Rifkin Property, 4525-4563 Horton Street, Emeryville, Alameda County.
Dear Mr. Gustafson:

This is in response to your letter, dated October 26, 1994, regarding pollution at the
subject property that migrated from the Sherwin-Williams facility. | understand Board
staff met with you on October 21, 1994 to discuss the issues pertaining to the
subject site. Staff reviewed the letter and concur with the general scope of the plan.
As discussed at the meeting, the plan is a short-term contingency measure to
prevent any further migration of the pollution, at the subject site, after completion of
the slurry wall on the Sherwin-Williams property. The final remedial action, for the
pollution at the subject property, will be based on a feasibility study considering the
possible remedial aiternatives.

Please contact Sumadhu Arigala at (510) -286-0434, if you have any questions
regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

Steven Ritchie,

Executive Officer

H ’Ftepnen Morse,
Chief, Toxics Cleanup.

CC: Ms. Susan Hugo
ACDEH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501

Mr. Mark Knox

Levine-Fricke

1800 Powell Street, 12 th Floor
Emeryville, CA 94608




LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FOR.—’ printed:

10/12/94
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: B8006619
StIDb : 3827
SITE NAME: Rifkin Investment Co. DATE REPORTED : 07/08/88
ADDRESS : 4549 -0 Horton St DATE CONFIRMED: 07/08/88
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:-0- EMERGENCY RESP: -0-

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/27/89
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 06/15/89 DATE COMPLETED: -0-

REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-

POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/27/89
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCA

CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 07/08/88 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: UK

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Frank Satterwhite
COMPANY NAME: Rifkin Investment Co.
ADDRESS: 3220 Monika Lane
CITY/STATE: Hayward, C A 94541

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progregs Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE LOP DATE




Records Qrganize Go To Exit

SITENAME UNKNOWN CASENOC. # RBFILENO 01-1563
STREETNO 4543 STREET HORTON ST HOW DISCOVERED TC

CITY EMERYVILLE ZIP DISCVRDATE 12/06/88
COUNTY 01 LOCALAGENCY 01000 MOPNQ HOWSTOPPED CT STOPDATE 12/06/88
PRIORITY X XX Y:XXXXX LAT:XXXXX LON:XXXXX LEAKSOURCE T LEAKCAUSE F
ENTERDATE 00/00/00 REVIEWDATE 08/24/94 CORRDATE 12/06/88 RPTDATE 12/06/88
UPDATE REVSTAT C STAFF KLG FUNDING F NO.WELLS:1 PILOTPRPGM Y
PRIM SUB 12036 SEC SUB MAXSOIL 370 MAXGW 7400
MAXBENZENE 0 BENZENE 0 GWDEPTH 8.5 CASETYPE O STATUS 3B

DATE 1 00/00/00 DATE3A 00/00/00 DATE3RBR 00/00/00 DATE5SC 00/00/00
DATESR 00/00/00 DATE 7 00/00/00 DATE 8 00/00/00 DATE 9 00/00/00

INTERIM N INTERIMDATE 00/00/00 ABATEMETHOD NT LEADAGENCY L
CASELIST FUEL ENFORCETYPE O ENFORCEDATE 00/00/00 RPSEARCH S

COMMMENT SENT FILE TO LOP 8/94

Edit uD:\fuels\FUELDB HURec 1750/2127 GrFile © o NumCaps
.. Y qnee—" En
(L., <o =y
f""‘x/""l\ -~ : /‘f‘)-,/", O N Y

]
I

i
P .
LA,

4




ALAMEDA CQOUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 1ny 29t amm0 oA
Hgz Materials Division Inspection Form

!
Site ID# K{?’ Site Name %‘QZZ’“’ %QM ___Teday's Date Z_J’f_?f/z%

Site Address %“%‘7 % JZ' EPA |ID#
Clty %‘/’/}Jf//@ Zp M é&’c?/ Phone

Inspection  Cgtegories:
MAX Amt. Stored » S00ls/55¢/200cf? ¥ N |. Haz. Mat/Waoste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous waste generated per menth? Business Plans. Acute Hazardous Materials
2 ill Underground Tanks

The marked fems represent viciations of the Calif. Administration Coda (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

1A GENERATOR (Tile 22) e -
1. Waste iD « 56471 3
2. EPA I 66472 Fr % .

: 3. > 0 doys 56508
__ 4. Label dates 46508
—— 5. Blennial 65493

6. Records 6492 Frin ‘7—{%&:&@ W%W (Ll M

3 T 7. Comect 56484 /
H ___ B. Copy sent 56492 égg ¢ WM_J Mg/; WMM gﬁ
é __. 9. Exception 46484 T/ 91 £
—- 10- Caples Rec'd o2 f);f/ mm /Q&’VL%/&Q/ W
LA/
s __ 11, Treatment 44371
k- —_12. Orrslte Dip. (H.S.AC.) 261895
= 13 Ex Haz. Waste #4570 —
£ __ 14 Communicotians &7121 D&@M o~ muw—r\) L{)-M
2 15, Alle Space 47124 - "
E 15 Local Aumorty 67124 | M .
z —. V7. Mointenanice 120 {
2 18, Training 87105
) ___ 9. Propared 47140 ——
£3 2 Nome st 47141 M/é/u '
£a __ 21, Coples &7141 y ==
82 T 22 Emg Coom. Tmg. &714a , v o
- 23, Condifion 67241 - . )
= __ 24, Compatibility 87242 ) W@QUJ .
5 —_ 25, Mainfenance 57243 7 7
- 24, Inspection 67244
3 —_ 27. Butter Ions 47245
2 —_ 28. Tonk Irspection 47259
B - 2. Contairment 47245
5 - 30. safe Storoge 47261
Q - 3. Feeboard 67257

LB TRANSPORTER (Title 22)

— 32 Applie. finnrance 44428
—_33. Comp. Cart.fCHP Imn. A448
— 3. Confoinen ASAS
= __ 35 Vehicles HO455
3 — 36.EPAID ¥ 64531
£ . 37. Cortect 4541
= —_ 3B. HW Dalivery 86543
. 39 Recurds 46544
2 40, Name/ Covers 6545
‘5' __ 41, Recyciablas GAB00
o
Rewv 6/88 I
Cantact: .
Titte: Inspector: {.L’K‘a-é«/ OLZ ]
Signagture: __ Signature:




ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF

80 Swan Way, #200
Oakland, CA 944621

white -env.health 4320
yeflow -facilty | ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @15 271
pink -files
z rial n_For ” "I
- s
% ‘J' Ncme J( ’Fﬂuﬂu : _’]‘_\_Q_’f}fﬁff:Dofef__/ _”fg _’(_’ZJ
fe 19} ;
1t.A BUSINESS PLANS * - /_L 4.
__ ). tmmaciote poring 2 A Site Address 5““’ 77 K ZL\[ ________________________
—_ 2.Bus. Plan 5, 255097 -
1.RR Can > L . ,
T 4 ientonigmon e Clty _L 70 4 l tf.’_ Ip M fﬂf’{ Phone
s Invente g orse 25504(b) ]
— i 25504(c) MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
: 8 Dalggﬂon ggg((g;
— M Inspection Categorles:
HAZ. MATLS . Haz. Mal/Woste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
e ACUT . Business Pians. Acute Hazardous Materlals
- et ‘ ___ In. Underground Tcn?s
-2, RMPP c:cmiamsR o D 25534() S ‘\_:?: {:z ) 3 : "'?\,“I-- f’.‘ 5
. 13. mplemant Sch. Req R {0 nadd RO ranie i A
e e ok fesmment 2553344 T Calf. Adminstration Code (CAC) o he Health & Safety Coda (HS&C)
___ 14, Perans Resporsible 25534(g)
___ 7. Certification - 12:55340))
18, Examption Request? 553600 . .
19, Trade Secref Requesited? 25638 _ . L. e - "ﬁ o —
b S Cptae . 74 Ol g e fn THU @le. 4
i ‘ ] - o ) . jod o L
fll. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23) Jhe f i LS AST fv_i7mfﬁ-‘t\ﬁ-ff{’ . e
=
— ___ 1. Pernlt Applcation 25284 (MES) -
§ D Peoimieaboecton 2525 (e T b Pl ods i il
5 it 2712 Tl it L thuteds, o Stles
Sy 2 (oioricmatiny oo Mo e J 1K = (15
. Me "
T 1) MonthiyTest f TS ;«’7’}’}1{" ey LS // - i a Z,
2) Daly Vadose Ay og il A e o Al L e A J\:;\ 7 /LJ & { i (,,(.f\ .
Sermbonnual gnawarer A . B .
Ore fime ks g e o "6-’?, 0 AL TR q’(- e
> A e el
- Arrachfork tet Aol e O e A *-*’_-{,,/! 25 el L
§ £ Moriihly Grdwater - -
'3. ©na bme ok .f‘,é,'f A g,;('_,/l-.f, 0/ [‘.1( :
£ 5 Dcﬂvmbrv - = - - — S —_
3 Cott o kel dat \\_\Z,(’-U ::z{ Lo )2’_ (Q 1A L":’, F}\..w‘,.:‘/":\J: ‘:;{/.(, 6{4_ . i f\.‘(-' (1 A /C““ o b T
5 Vadose/gnehwater mart, 7 7 ~ . N - B ;f =
2 ﬂmmmm A AR Al R L A AV AW e Cr Lol -»_(!.f
= PR -
] Contpipe ek det SRy : Ly
3 n Weozbeem'i:Gatns s '/L ji‘ £ N oo
3 Annual tank =g
8) Arrual Tank Testing
Daily Iventory
?) Other
7. Pracis Tank Tast
- Date: ° 264
8. Invent Rec.
) SaIT::twg_ %:z
___ 10, Graund Water. 2647
11 .Manitor Plat
% _____ 12 Acceass. Se::u'e ﬁ
8 __ 13.Pans Submit 271
x Date:
S 4 asBup 2635
Date:
Rev 8/88
i, Hl
Contact: _ _—
Title: inspector: yi . _—_
; . . ;C-’i'f,ﬁ LR */ / ;_//L’/{[
Signature: . Signature: Wt




J .

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH sl
Hazardous Materials Division Inspection For |

Site ID# Site Name [_E L{&Aﬂ_ﬁf"!@? Today's Date _/f_/_’Q/_g/

Site Address 4349 HD’TZ'Y\ EPA ID#
City Z’Ml‘jlﬁ-@& Zip 94(;(_)? Phone

MAX AmMT, Stored » S00ths/55g/200cf? Y N . Hoz Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

Hazardous waste generated per mantn? I Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
lll. Underground Tanks

The marked terms raprasent violations of the Cailf. Administrafion Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

LA GENERATOR (TTHe 22) Comments;
— 1. Wazre iD * 66471
__ Z EPAID S5472
— 3 > 90 days 55508
__ 4, Label dgtas 65508
__ 5, Blennlal 66493
- ___ 4. Racords 44492
H - 1. Covaect S4B
= _ _ B Copy sent 56402
_,: ___ 9. Excepfion 66484
___10. Caples Rec'd &H6AT2 -
; __ 11, Treatment 58371
2 " 12. Onsite Disp. (MS.&C) 261895 MMJ— M y
= 13, Ex Hem. Waste S6570 4
3 __ 14, Communications &7121 ' d A
2 —__15. Alsle 3pace 67124
< —_ 14 Local Authorlty 67128
H ___ 17, Malntenance H7120
- ___ 18, Training 05
. ___ 19, Prepared LYAT-v}
£ 8 ___ 0. Mame List 47141
Ew — 21. Coples 67141
0% 2 £mg. Coord. Tmg. 57144
__ 23 Condifion 87241
= ___ 24, Compafitliity 67282
5 __ 25, Maintencnce 67243
- __ 24, Imspection 67244
- ___ 27, Butfer Zone &7246
2 28. Tank rspection &7259
5 __ %, Conhlainment 47245
5 ___ 0. 5cfe Storoge 47251
(4 __ 3. Fresbogrd 67257

LB TRANSPORTER (Iille 22)

___ 32 Appik./Insurance 6528
e 33. Comp. Cert./CHP Inso, &4448
. M. Containets H4L45
< — 35 Vehicfes 46485
s _ B PAD# 46531
g — 3. Comect 546541
= __ 3. MW Daiivery 56543
¥ Reguds 66544
=2 ___40. Name/ Covers A4S
E __ A1, Recyctables 46800
Q
Rev 4/88

Contact:
Title: Inspector; B Ct\ﬁ/w

Signature: Signature: —_————




ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 50 Swan Way, $200
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH = -« Ookand. ch sac2i

Hazar Materi Division In i For I

Slte ID# site Name m {ﬁ“wp Today's Date {_/10,7Y
site  Address 4557{9 Mbu EPA ID#

City MZ!;& b Phone

Inspeciion Categories:
MAX Amt. Stored » 50010s/559/2002f7 ¥ N _ I. Hoz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous Waste generated per month? Il. Business Plans. Acute Hazardous Materials
. Underground Tanks

The marked items represent viclations of the Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Hacith & Safaty Cods (HS&C)

LA GENERATOR (Iifle 22)
__ 1. Wasta ID * o5al
— 2 EPAID 66472
3. > 90days 54508
__ 4 iobet cotes 54508
_ 5 glennial 56493
- . 4. Reccrds 56492
3 — 7. Camect 66484
= ___ B. Copy sent 66462
EB . 9. Excepfion S&AB4
0. Coples Rec'd HB492
g ___11. Treatment &5371
- _12. Oneslfe Disp, (H3.&C) 26187.8
= 13, Ex Har. Waste 66570
o __ 14, Communications 87121
2 __15. Alsis Space 67124
< e 18 Local Authotlty 67124
z __ 17. Manfenancs 57120
& . T8 Trainiog 7105
- w19, Prepored 47140
£45 — . Name Lst 47141
% — 21, Coples &7741 —
0 22 Emg. Coord. Tmg. 57744 &
['W.]
— 23, Condition 47241 A
= ___ 24. Compafibliity 87242
[ — 25. Maintenance 67243
= —— 24, inspection &7244
I3 __ 27, Butfer Zone 67244
2 . 24. Tank inspection £7259 ‘
8 —_ 29, Confainment 67245 X . , < ."'{ .
g -0, 0. Sofe Storage 47241 ‘i
a ™ a1, Freeboard 47257 t ")8 r M(} .
| weat ball ~{0° 5 Neafh ol a2 LTI VAN
. LY
Nt @l ~ 57 2o vibk ofer |, Sttt & 20 Conrfadl
T
LB TRANSPORTER (Title 22) .
___32. Appilc./Insurcnce &6428
33 Comp. Cert.JCHP Insp. 65448
34 Confoiners 6&455
= — 35 vehicles ASAS5
2 — B.EPAID ¥ &4531
g — 37. Comect 46547
= ___ 38. HW Deilvery 66543
- 3%. Recwuids : 65544
] .40, Name/ Covers SA545
£ ___ 4, Recyciables SS800
o
Rev 6/88

! f L
Contact:
Title: Inspector: __B_Gﬁﬁ’::__"_______-_

Signature;: N Signature: ————




‘ ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 50 swan Way, £200
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Ockland, CA 94621

Haz Materigls Division | fion F l

Site ID# Site Name ﬁ 'FM‘ﬂup Teday's Date J_/@_/Z?‘

Site Address 4{"{9 Hﬂb{h\ EPA ID#
e
City WM Zip 94(@'! Phona

Inspection Cgtegories:
MAX Amt. Stored » 50010s/559/200¢f? ¥ N . Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous Waste generated per month? Il. Business Pians, Acute Hazardous Materials
. Underground Tanks

The marked tems represent violations of the Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Hedlth & Safety Codse (HS&C)

LA GENERATOR (iie 22) m. i;;ﬁ:: 1 Tite gi;%’f’@d&\f
2 b v _wﬁ-b M,{wﬂa %é’ NN i r e pulfi—

3 > s0days 56508
__ 4. lobel dates &4508
—_ 5. Blennial 66493 7 ) : 7 A/
- — & Records 88492 / i1 =71 5L /‘j— X 7 /2- \>
H ___ 7. Comect 56484 .
= ___ B, Copy sent 66492 oA w7 f o7
g ___ 9 BException So484 P —_— ] ] —
___ 1. Coples Recd 66492 z0 % -
g —_ 11, Treatmeant 64371
= ___ 12, Onslte Disp, (H.5.8C.) 26189.5
=z 13, Ex Haz. Woste &6570 -
I3 14, Communications AT121
2 __ 15, Alsle Space 67124
ﬁ ___ 14, Locat Authorlty 67124
3 7. Maintenance 47120
a _—. 1B. Training 47105
- — 19. Prepared 467140
£ g - 20. Name Lt 57141
£a __ 21. Coples &7141
o= __ 22, Emg. Coord. Tmg. 47144
. 23. Conditlon 67241
- . 24, Compafibility &7zd2 S
5 — 25 Mainternance 47243 - 3
= __ 25 Inspection 67244 W . P j
§  — 2 baermone 87208 2V S o ¢ fhi 0Ll mApNErd, [ da bfEe 4—4
-4 —_ 28 To p] /
8  _ 29. Contalnment &7245 A . ,ﬁ,( ﬁ{-}( 6 '7(_, #0
£ . T 30 safe Stomge prosr i i >p~7h W + X /[ﬂ' W2
¥ - 31. Freaboaord 47257 d A

LB TRANSPORTER (Title 22)

_ %2, Applic./insurance 646428
__ 33. Comp. Cert./CHP irso. 6add8 ) 2
—__ 34, Confainen 68485 1 J1 A g/
- ___ 35 Vehkles AGIAS L. ) p
% .Y E?:"ID# 66531 :
§ :a:a;‘gc:v%m;m poved Zant (Aﬂz L0 jgfﬂa hrfag 8 O £~ 25 pou Thity
—_ 39 Recan 4544
£ __40. Name/ Cavers 56545 'M&MM’F@ 8_;/01’ MW‘
T __ 4). Recyciables 56800 i ;
8 ‘.1 _1.' (A T ¥ 4 AL = 8¢ ‘.'3.. . ' 2
Rev &/88 ‘ﬂe
@Z“'ﬁ : fa_.A n Lo
Contact: _ Aﬁ'lflC(fq m % "\m— [/ Afc}\. / ﬁ?
Title: Inspector: ___,B_C_é\éx:_\!_____,___

Signature: Signature: ————




ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, 4200
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH s 20 aam0 2
Hazar Materials Division In tion F I

Site ID# Site Name _ﬁ‘ﬂm;_zw (}) Teday's Date .Z_ Z(/

Site  Address LS 49 H’W_&V\ &"" EPA ID#
City Wu«% Zip mCﬂa Phone

Inspection Cglegories:
MAX Amt. Stored » S50C1bs/559/200¢f? ¥ N l. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous waste generated per month? Il. Business Plans. Acute Hazardous Materiais
I Underground Tanks

The marked items represent viclations of the Cdlif. Adminisitation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

LA GENERATOR (Titie 22) Comments: CE‘?fM)
—_ 1. Waste ID * e 1(0%’ L‘ M
— 2 EPAID &6472
— 3 20 d L4508 '
T 4 Tonel des 66508 9[ P%W{M
___ 5, Blennial 66493 V
- __ 6. Records 4492 . \{J —— E&f{'b'\;(-
3 __ 7. Comect 56484 )
= - W t &46492 e i |
P i s ~ 421 T mem [}
10, Copias Recd &6462 T
o — 11, freament B&371
= 12 Onshte Disg, (H.8.&C.} 241895
=z 13, Ex Haz, Waste 4570
e __ 14, Cemmunications 47127 "P‘-Q /’/l S44d & TMG-’ mﬁ‘./
2 —_15. Alsle 3pace &7124
s — 14 Locatl Authorty 67128
3 ___ 17, Maintenance &7720 -
& — 8. Training 57105 -
&IZ fror sl w0 N+ ? MM%_M
. _ . 19, Prepared 47140
£F 20 Name Ust 67141 gﬂﬁlﬁg j:ﬂlzi geg . ﬁg dﬂ@
55 _ é1eﬁ.\;|p‘goord mg. g;:ilﬂ t ~o 3 5 Y b [ 4 X P
- ___ 23, Conaltion 47241 ’ j ot . A
2 T 75 mainmenanc piéyh SetlS o ot Atk g, 4 ML Streners olia
= — 26. Inspaction &7244 , i
E‘ —— 27, Buffer Zane 67246 -4\; ; JJJ O] " WAL A nyg By 3 =Y Y g{
E — 28. Tank Inspection &725% Y -
—. 29, Cantainrnent 47245
;g —_ 3o Sufrt‘; Storage 67261 —@ ng‘s v [ /
4] __. 31, Freeboard 67257 3 Y " j'
{4 +akt e il g ot e Satd Sed <108
/sup dndon fo bt ad]l v« 1~ P
I.B TRANSPORTER (Tifle 22} i S 4
[ [N “he‘k— 5 o
_gg éppuc..gr:tmnc: S6428 i v i P : ‘S_._
) X /CHi 3
T Conmamon - ates f K & ﬂwﬂ. n L a q Opf
- pn y
- ___ 35, Vehic! 65465 W
2 ___36.£PA[DE;s 64531 W ‘A') /La"'\" %@
& — 97, Camrect &4541
2 T 3B HW Deivery 88523 A—-GVI‘O\[/— Guv M W
e 3% Recoids SA54L
£ —.40. Name/ Covers £4545
g - 41, Recyciabias SABO0
Q
Rev &6/88 l
Contact:
Title: Inspector: _____ o

Signature: Signature: _————




L - EF A

nY NVIRDNMENTAL&ABDHATOH!ES

Mobile & in-House Leboraetories Certified by State of California
Phone: (40B) 955-8988 / FAX: (408) 955-9538

FPAX TRAMSMISEION

DATE : \2}?—! 23C)
o DM._EDWARDS

rrov:_(.10 LOZAND

GEOCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REGARDING:__A;&ZS WOR 1D N

TOTAL PAGES ,; { INCLUDINKG THIS COVER SHEET), PLEASE CONTACT

€0 N <D M mm quey WILL HEL? YOU WITH ANT DISCREPANCIES

AT (408)955-9988, THANKS !

780 Montague Expressway, Suite 404, San Jose, CA 95131




o o |
DATE V2 l 2

SUMMARY OF ANALYSIS

GEOCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

CLIENT: {4, A T . = BTN 2 CJA%M

PROJECT: 3k 24D 4525 POBDN

GC #__ (2 Ko 20
ANALYSTS T |agetd o &) T ) B X ]
el Pt L pan 1 o Lppral g

SAMPLE EI.D.

N &P N | N2 | 20% Np | D Np | R
L S ND | Mo | g50 | M9 MWD | ND | D
£ & Nl up | 3 [ Ve | ¥e lowp | ND
41 N N | w4 Jo| wo | ypo | WD
- ew N | NP | 4 | MO | NO| NO | ND
- a—__{_ﬁiw’ NP | N9 | 4 NOU WD ND NP
F L/ | NP | N0 4 | NO| D] NO| ND

(T2 3 lgaq | w2 | Adol| ND | 3966 rasve iz ase
£ 2z Nyw | NO|NO| lp | NO| PDIF¥O | ND




I ‘

GEOCEEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

DATE : {Q}_‘L {"ﬂ,ﬁ ' cuEmMIst: & atal

crient:_BA T 1% #1240
EXTRACTION SOLVENT: ﬂ@& -~ SAMPLE MATRIX: ___-éﬁtj
Sample I1.D. water So0lid Ext. pilu. Reading | Conc.
ml. gm. mi. pf/Di ney/ mg/ k|
N B 0601 30 39, | 1.9 2ot
5 &Y 9.9p Y $50
4 15 10-%0 {.2 3
# 1 N 6.1 0.9 3
e wW 113 L4 Y
# 1 N fo14 -6 4
5w {0.93 Ly 4
42 oo gt 3%, | gcol490 |
4 2w/ CHEEER | 2.0 6
F_
}
R

ml = total volume of extraction
pf/pi = gilution fastor

gm = weight of samiie

cl
L oL<Fn
now




whife -env.health
yollow -facillty
pink -flles

- ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swan Way, #200
Ooakland, CA 945621
(415) 271-4320

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 1)

1. immediate Reporing
2. Bus. Plan Stds.

3. RR Cam > 30 days

4. Inventory intormation
5. Inventory Complate
&. Emergency Response
7. Training

8. Deflclengy

2. Medification

PEELETLT

1.8 ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS

10, Registration Farm Flled
11, Form Campiete
12. RMPP Cantents

14. OffSlte Conseq. Assess.
15. Prabable Risk Assessment
14. Parsore Rasponsible

17. Cerfincation

18, Exemption Request? (Y/N)
19. Trade Secret Requested?

RN

13. bnpfement Seh. Req'd? (Y/ND

2703
25503(b)
25504.7
25504¢a)
2730
2550400
2550d(c)
25505{a)
25505()

25533(a)
25513(0)
25534(c)
25524(c)
25534(d)
2554(g>
25534
25536()
2553

ill. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23}

T. Permnit Application

2. Fipaline Leak Detecion
3. Records Maintenance
4. Release Report

5. Closure Plars

Ganeral

25284 (H&S)
25292 (H&S)
2712
2651
2670

— 6. Method
1) Monihly Test
2 Daly Vadose
Sermi-onrual grichwater
Ore e sols
3) Doty Vadose 1
One fime sols

Monitoring for Existing Tanka

— 1.meonitor Plan
__ 12.Acces. Secure
_ 13.Ptans Submit
Date:
— 14, As Buit
Data:

New Tanks

Rev &/88

Contact:
Title:

am

2435

r ri fion For “ "I
Site Stte Today' 3?5 13
ID # Name ———ltveee___Date___t___1. '~
V,—-_;,”_.«_ /-) \3"' . . >
Site Address > e ﬁ:‘f_’:ii\_f_____:_: ___________
City & /Lf \’fﬂti W L(l..f: Zlp 9_4_6//\_’( Phone

MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal.. 200 cft.?

Inspecilon Categories:

I. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Business Plans, Acute Mazardous Materials

E ||I Underground Tanks

* Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Heallh & Safefy Code (HS&C)
,'MJW\J( f,a'@

Seomments: ) CALUGLIE 722 /"774'2_,
;Q%"l—ff]’f L ngns ™ kgfﬂ@,[,u, vy //C ;‘{xt.q_, Wv( e Sl

AN L-Jealisy FuelhTank O K€4-0 & (Lo //’

el
/

\ Z/:’—)\_;;S

IS8 Ul b, —  Strdl, o Covppdlect.
M%mlm Sl Mvicine  Todes
é/cwdwfhh jM ~ Yo gt 10 6y, = Aani

Tl €i f“('“"MycﬁWmv;wﬁ

/- 750G v&wf{w trrk, meu{) o T
Leovdioclig of JAS Frke g M 4o l0

7[(“7/(,{/ /w-p( /Vg;,ég_&: 1"\0‘6&% f'M"'@Cﬂ 7
(/Lf[//('ﬂ{,zm Jis {J()@qu);,‘ﬁ\_ foge, 2 Sempee /'i 5

LEL =
04_ =

[ 1550 Gakion - Asodtois fnek Feo Kk
Sk o gl | wt“&si?uéems i G
/%f 7“"“%/ —H—»»E M«Jﬁ a i@( ty rads
= SEWEC e = i Ty M frrke Jud T2
Caet 7% @C’ Al 71 /Lfmm 7%7( 'fL‘L"éZ____
e Semgdy toletn, ol PO

Acoin Lm/u» Mumuﬁ/ﬁ‘% L) el
Lo 7%-@ ﬁ«%

Inspector:

Signature:

Signature;




ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

white -env.health Caklond, CA 94621

yelow ackly ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @19 271-4320
Materials In tion For “"I

; C-},‘} / -M_’r‘]Ll
T‘f’o‘l\.}b& o - Name L’f[‘%kb g«/.baﬂc&‘:» Tcdoy/‘g 25 S

D #

IlLA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19}

) mmediats Reporfing 270 Slte Address %454 %CTQ"J _8_7::__/_‘1[_5__%2___/_6_[2;_25/&

2, Bus. Plan Stcls, 25503(b)

" A.RR Com > 30 days 25555334.1

4.1 tary Int tia 2
s |:vv:nnionm g:rr::;al: 2730 @ Clty g?fruz‘w\ /{ //8 Iip M grﬂ?& Phone
—_ 4. Emergency Response 25504(b) 7] —
— Do oy Ersts , ____ MAXAMTstored > 500 lbs, 55 g c o & —> N
—_ 9. Medification 2550500) [iBI 5D 0 A2

Inspection Categories:
(LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS I Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER L%ézazwj

10, Regishation Form Fled 25533@) I. Business Plans. Acute Hozardous Materials

_ . Foum Complste 25533(0) il. Underground Tanks . 8 %
. RMPP Contents 25534 LT -

:g implament Sch, Rexicl? CY/N) f \2) ey KE/VV\.»{)U Ed AT Are 8L e UG A
— 14. CitSite Corseq. Assess, 25524(c) —.——__—"_-‘“‘ﬁ_ — =
. 15.Probable Risk Asessment  25534(c) * Callf. Administrafion Code {(CAC) or the Health & Safety Cods (HS&C) L4
___ 16. Pemsons Resporsible 255344g)
. 17, Centfication 25834(h

18. Exemption Request? (Y/N)  25%34(b)
19. Trade Secret Requested? 25538 S

E C Jonven, - (i “J Qn’le,ﬁMu;NG th:pﬂpf‘
Ill. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23) e M b H 2 H (/Lw Ao ’)’mr ﬁ/ = G Iite.

1. Permit Application 25284 (HBS) 9 - 2 I(f 7&1 Z ,ﬁ

2. Pipeline Leak Detection

e s 2:;:’ - % SZat o Site = Dovo Cly é,w,m
& Method M?/ ’5"0&7 71{6 z/Z(;r\,c‘! M A LEL= 0

Gengral

RN

pom— 7 g Pio e, M,M,\,(,O S 37)
,:é_: oﬁﬁ;&% %@ kmﬁ/az ?;f/fybqg oJ IZWLCm Yl E,/ww&tqzm
P o bt _girrmirs il harsaf. @ Fllrn S0lfstrgle
: Cripmss CW (Uﬁﬁ £g3): i i ALl Gl
2 e cellc Tl _Vg,(/ ?W 7&,L=.z—~(
e i
L » FbH QY VUG Gashon Stk prnnsiitd Gt
DS birs et il vf Was de fowgh Ha guld ind
— o G . e Zenk fodl Kaly Congplel futy MMMZ:MC%;
§ RS,z bty e e o ll ) frok U o Wd@d%
E :M;AESL:;-——— ::; { fﬁ?MJ MM, WWu

oo — Sthgrey Sovirns Soretls lide gepint M

o % Veorg g ¢ od X1 P A/ =~z
e Sudee AR ; M{] Tk éW

Contact:
Title: inspector; " e e
Signature: _ Signature: 7%" &7:/!1": 4 __




‘ ® 0

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF

80 Swan Way, #200

white -env.health Qakiand, CA 944621
yollow ity ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @1s) 271-320

I tion For

Iy
Ao / J ey
site s//
v oo D chrne m MW _Date___/___|___
IlLA BUSINESS PLANS (Tifle 19}
— prmacerams 70 | Spo adaress FRL W?v/ &4 /ﬁ:cmg_ S
T & Invemmory Ifomon 33804y % ?/
4. Imvantary Infamnotton
_ :, léwanfo?y Ca;prafe 575% © City M”-’/// /6 Iip ™ é‘) Phone
__ & Emergeney Respanse
— & Deficiency o e T e — 50 gal.. 200 cft.?
___ 9. Modification 25505(b)
ILB ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
10, Raqistration Fomn Fied 228530) IIl. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
= 31, Foun Complete 25533(b) 7 ik Underground Tanks

__ 12, RMPP Contents 25534(c)
13. implement Sch, Req'd? (V/N}
14, ONStte Conseq. Assass.

15. Probable Risk Assessment
16, Parsans Resporsible

17. Certtfication

18. Examption Request? (¥/N)
19, rade Secrat Requested?

25524(¢)
25534(c)
25534(g}

* Calf. Adminisirafion Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

25534
25534(b}
25538

Somments:

Tk #3 /529 4 W@M ZEL GOz Bl recef!
MJWM /A

lll. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

1. Permit Appheation

2. Pipeline Leak Datection
A, Records Malntenconce
4, Relegse Repart

§. Closure Plans

25204 (H&S)
25292 (H&S)
ez
2651
2670

Genaral

___ & Method
1} Morihly Tast
2) Daly Vodose
Semi-gnnud
Cna fime sols
3 Daly vadose
Ono time sols
Arnual tank fest

&yozﬁ %Vﬁ%,é‘/{/%f
7N f’v% 70 Yol Hn bini & Murlace

Gl firke i fipriieh _
b Fin ks Crvirded, Mcoc’w CUklee Ay pom

Monlloring for Exlsling Tanke

Dally:
% Other

__.7. Pracis Tank Test

Date:

— 8. Frwentory Rec,

-7 5ol Testng ,
10, Ground Water,

2643
2644
2647

New Tanks

Rev 6/88

— 11.Monitor Plan
- 1ZAccess. Secura
— 13.Plars Submit

Dats:

14 Az Bult

Date:

Contact;
Title:
Signature:

2534
am

2438

2t Uny el fng] YR gui,’ bl

(7 Afre_ D WMM f’/é/,uécﬂe—{’;
%'W St

iy S a@Maf/” ALY CBenck.

back i /o 27 InSALL L2

e o isifagid’ c2lriin, Z%—e/éf LY piate

L YKL i - Befarh Foiy Sowndy

| foo Hrre . Poield Cplless QW%
QMA&/Mv’W el Mp%

e

inspector;

Signature:




ALAMEDA 'NTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS D‘SION
DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET

SITE INFORMATION

Commercial Property

4525 Horton St

Emeryville 94608
Site Contact:

Site Phone :

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

stip: 4471 site#: 2345

PROJECT#: 23457
PROJECT TYPE: R
INSP: -- LOP PROGRAM

ACCT. SHEET PG #:

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Bay Area Tank Removal
254 Clara St

San Francisco CA 94107 #709
Owner Contact: Contr. Contact:
Owner Phone : Contr. Phone : 415-543-2255
Hours Money
Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In Out Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance
Balance from Prev.Page ..... seves  assa-s cenens
Rept# 704545
10/26/93 Deposit of $714.00 @ $75/hour +9.52
i j,;z/ 2% %u//c’bz) é(é/ fuw%’v’i‘? [0F30 RSB0 f.50
Qppdd talugn
///a’qﬁi? UST premneoid (20 & 68

A \
St

). to ;o

DATE OF COMPLETION :

TOTAL COST OF PROJECT:

UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT

A Cf r /4&.%/ '\

PROJ COMPLETED BY : QAM«—«L&-‘\J s (%
i

=
o>
)
:;\
\
~0
b.

S

* Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in our UST program.

__ State Forms A4,B & C
ATTACH: __ Billing Adjustment#*

DATE SENT TO BILLING:

REFUND AMOUNT: Rev. 1/93




. STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY [ ] + new PERMIT [™] ® RENEWAL PERMIT [ ] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION - [ ] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
CNE ITEM [j 2 INTERIM PERMIT E| 4 AMENDED PERMIT D 68 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE IX_J 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACHLITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPEGIFY IF UNKNOWN
A OWKER'S TANK L.D.# unk. 8. MANUFACTURED BY:  ynk.

C. DATE INSTALLED {(MO/DAYAEAR} 0. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 1,500
unK. ]

. TANK CONTENTS F A-1 ISMARKED, COMPLETE ITEM G,

a. [} 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL 4 0O a c. 1335%&% E 3 DIESEL [T] & mviaTioN GAS
4 GASAHOL [] 7 METHANOL

[} 2 PETROLEUM [} e EmPTY X] + Proouct [] tbPREMILM
[C1 3 cHEMICAL PRODUCT [ 1 85 unknows [] 2 waste [ ] 2 eanep [ ] =9 OTHER [MESCRIBE W ITEM D. BELOW)

UNLEADED [ | 5 JETFUEL
D. IF{A1) 1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED Heating OIl C.A.S4:

lll. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARKONE ITEMONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E
A TYPE OF (] + oouste waLL [] # SINGLE waLt WiTH EXTERIOR LINER [T =5 unknown
SYSTEM (X 2 siNGLE wALL [L] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEOTANK) [_] 9 OTHER

B. TANK 1 BARE STEEL [ ] 2 sTamLESS STEEL [ | 3 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD Wi FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL || 6 CONCRETE [[] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [] & 100% METHANGL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
{PrimaryTank} [} o BRONZE [] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ | o5 UNKNOWN [ | %9 OTHER

[7 1 RuesER LINED [] 2 MxvD LG [] 3 EPOXY LINNG [ | 4 PHENOLKC LINING
[ ] 5 aLass LG [ ] & unumen X o5 uninown [] e omHER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES ___ NO

C. INTERIOR
LINING

D.CORROSION | ' POLYETHYLENE wrar [ | 2 coaTmna [[] 3 vWyLwRaP [ | 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION { ] 5 CATHODICPROTECTION | | 91 NONE [X] 95 UNKNOWN [} == omer

E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED(YEAR) ___ OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)

IV. PIPING INFORMATION GIRCLE A I ABOVE GHOUNDO@ UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A, SYSTEM TYPE AU 1 sucTiO A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 9 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION U 1 SINGLE W, A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FERP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A {) 10 CATHODIC PROTEGTION @N A U 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ]1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR {__] 2 UNETGHTNESSTESTNG [ ] INURTVAL ) o0 nen
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[ 1 visuaL cieck ] 2 INVENTORY AECONCILIATION [ ] 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [T] 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
(16 TaNK TESTING [} 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] 81 NONE 95 LINKNOWN [} 9a otHER

VI TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MQVDAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3, WAS TANK FILLED WITH YES [:} NO [K]
SUBSTANGE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ?

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANTS NAME DATE
(PRINTED & SIGNATURE) Stephen J. Stuart 10-26-93
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE 1.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE1D.# L] HEEEEREEREEEN
PERMIT NUMSER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
FORM B {12-91)

FOROO3MB-Re




STATE OF CALIFORMIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FGR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY [ ] 1 NEW PERMIT [] 3 ReENEWAL PERMIT {771 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATICN {_] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED QN SITE
ONE ITEM [T] 2 ~TERM PERMIT [] 4 AMENDED PERMIT {_] © TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE  [3f] B TANK REMOVED

DBEAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS — SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A, OWNER'S TANK LD.# unk. B. MANUFAGTURED BY: ank.

C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAYAEAR) unk. D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 500

Il. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 ISMAHRKED, COMPLETEFTEMC.

a [ 1 MOTOR VEHIGLE FUEL K] + ot B c. 1a REGULAR 3 DiESEL (] & aviaTonGas

) UNLEADED
[] 2 PevRoLEUNM [] s ewpry (X 1 proouct ] 16 PREMIUM ¢ GAsAHOL

7 METHANOL
e UNLEADED | | § JETFUEL
[] 2 eHeEmcaL rRODUCT [T] %5 unNknowN [] 2 was [T] 2 LeapeD | | o8 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)

D. IF {A.1) 1S NOT MARKED, ENTEA NAME OF SUBSTANGE STORED Heating 0il C.Ase:

. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARKONE ITEM ONLY INBOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX 0 AND E
A TYPEOF 1 DOUBLE WALL [] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [ 7] o5 uninowN
SYSTEM 2 SINGLE WALL T [[J 4 ScoONDARY CONTANMENT (VAULTEDTANK) || 98 OTHER

1 BARE STEEL [} 2 sTaMLESS STEEL [ 2 rmeRGLAsS [T 4 STEEL CLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
& CONCRETE [} & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WIFRP
9 BRONZE 7] 1o cALVANIZED STEEL [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] ea omen

B. TANK
MATERIAL
{Primary Tank)

1 FUBBER LINED [ 2 axvo imme (T 3 EPOYY UNING [ | 4 PHMEMOLIC LINING
5 GLASS LINING ] & unumen X vs uNknowN [ ] e OTHER
S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES NO

C. INTERIOR
LINING

O0|00R, WU

D.CORROSION L ! POLYETHYLENE wRAP [ | 2 cOATING (7] » vinvL wraP [ ] ¢ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROYECTION [_] 5 CATHODICPHOTECTION [ | 91 NOME [X 85 UnKnowN [ ] % OTHER

E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILLCONTAINMENT INSTALLED(YEARy OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)

V. PIPING INFORMATION QIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND o@ UNDERGROUND. BGTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE AU 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U %9 QTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION U 1 SINGLE W, A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 2 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVG)A U 4 FBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ GOATING A Y 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRF
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A | 10 CATHODIC PAOTECTION (A U 95 UNEMOWN AU 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATICUINELEAKDETECTOR [ ]2 UNETIGHTNESSTESTING [ 0 RUCRSTAL P T oo
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[ 1 visuaL cHEck [__] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ | 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [} 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
[ & 7aNK TESTING [ ] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING || 91 NONE [ 95 unknown [ ] 99 OTHER

VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED {SI0/DAYAY R) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH YES NO
. SUBSTAMCE REMAINIMG GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? D E

THIS FOAM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

’;’:'PNL:E:NTS MAME %—‘ DATE
{PRINTED & SIGNATURE) Stephen J. Stuart ‘/”@ 10—‘2_56"93

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE L.0. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTICN # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE |.D.# , : [ ] E
NN EEE NN R
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY!DATE PEAMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORM B (7-¢1) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FO8M A HAS BEEN FILED.

FORMO348-RS.




STATE OF CALIFORMA )k
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD SH
A

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARK ONLY K} v NEw PERMIT [] 2 RenewaL PERMIT [ ] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMAMENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM | 2 INTERIM PERMIT [} a4 amENDED PERMIT i & TEMPORARY SiTE CLOSURE

I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

DBA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR
Commercial .
ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET PARGEL # (OFTYONAL
4525 Horton Street 45th St
CITY NAME STATE ZIF CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Emeryville CA 924608
m".;m?gfm (T7 CORPORATION [ JwoivibuaL [} PARTNERSHIP 1 LOCAL-AGENCY [_] COUNTY-AGENCY {__} STATE-AGENCY [[] FEDERAL-AGENGY
DISTRICTS
TYPE OF BUSINESS +* IF INDIAN |# OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P.A. | D. # (optional
7 1 waSSTATION [ | 2 DISTRIBUTOR [ lecrvation fopticnsi)
[ 3 FARM {1 4 PROCESSOR  [X] & OTHER OR TRUST LANDS 2
EMERGENCY COMTACT PERSCN (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) _
Youngkin, Mark (510) 232-8366| McManus, Randy (4130, 24322225 |
MIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)
PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - {MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION .
Harvey Rifkin Frank Satterwhite as Receiver
MAILING GR STRAEET ADDRESS ' box b indicate [X] woIvIDUAL [] LOCAL-AGENCY [] STATE-AGENCY
3220 Monika Lane [CICORPORATION [ ] PARTNERSHIP  [] COUNTYAGENGY [ FENERALAGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Hayward CA 94541 (510) 727-0282
Hl, TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME OF QWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Same as II above. :
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS ~" box b indicate [ inpiviDUAL [ LOCAL-AGENCY [] STATE-AGENCY
[CJconroRamion [} PARTRERSHIP [ ] COUNTY-AGENCY [ FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA GODE

IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Cali (316) 323-9555 if questions arise.

vakba 4J4]-[ [T [ []]

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

" baxwindicate [T} 1 SELFINSURED [] 2 GUARANTEE ] 3 INSURANCE [] 4 SURETY BOND
1 s teTTER OF CREDIT ("] & EXEMPTION [ 99 OTHER

VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing wiil be sent to the tank owner unless box | or !l is checked,

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: L] . .

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE ANDO CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) APPLICANT'S TITLE DATE MONTHDAY/YEAR
Stephen J. Stuart ,Jth:j;E§2§fL~' Administrative Cler 10-26-93
I

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #
LOCATION CQODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL | SUPVISOR - DISTRIGT CODE - OPTIONAL

t

FORLHi?SFgI)RM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST {1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS 15 A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY,

FORO033A-S




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY [ 1 new PERMIT [} 3 BENEWAL PERMIT [[] 5 CHANGE OF WFORMATION [ ] T PERMANENTLY CLOSED ONS(TE
ONE ITEM D 2 INTERW PERMIT '1 4 AMENDED PERMIT D & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE Q_{‘, 8 TANK AEMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

. TANK DESCRIPTION  cOMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIEY IE LiNKNOWN

A. OWNER'S TANK L.D.# unk. B. MANUFACTURED BY: unk.
C. DATE INSTALLED (MOYDAY/YEAR} unk. D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 1 ‘ 500
ILTANKCONTENTS trA-1 ISMARKED.COMPLETEITEMC.
A [ ]! MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [X 4 on 8. o [ 2fEalaR [_] 3 oiese [} 6 AviATION GAS
"] 2 pETROLEUM [] 80 empPTy 1 PRODUCT [] wPREMIM L — : TSTS:UH::. [] 7 meTHANGL
UNLEADED | |
[T] 8 cHEmIGAL PRODUCT [ ] 95 unknown [] 2 wastE [ ] 2 tEaDED [] s OTHER (DESCRIBE N ITEM D. BELOW
D. IF (A1) 1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANGE STORED Heating 0il C.A G #:

I, TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY iN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E

1 DOUBLE WALL 3 SINGLE WALL WiTH EXTERIOR LINER 95 UNKNOWN
A. TYPE OF
SYSTEM [(X 2 smoLe wall [ ] 4 sEcONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANKY || 99 OTHER
B. TANK [ ¥ 1 eare STEEL [] 2 sTAMESS STEEL [} a FeeRGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
"MATERIAL [ ] 5 CONCRETE [T] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
{PrimaryTank) [ | 9 BRONZE {] w cavanzen sTEEL [} o5 unknown [ ] %9 OTHER
] * mueeer LmneD [] 2 AkyD LNNG (7] 3 EPOXY LINING [ | 4 PHENOLEC LINING
c. 'NuTﬁmgH [ ] 5 olass Linng [] & unumen 95 UnKNowN [ ] 99 OTHER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES __ NO___
1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP 2 COATING 3 VINYL WRAP 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
D. CORROSION
PROTECTION [ 7] 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [__] 91 NONE [X] s unknown . [T] 99 OTHER
E. SPILLAND OVERFILL  SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIFMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND o@ UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEMTYPE Ay 1 suc@ A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION U 1 SINGLE WALLSy A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 05 UNKNOWN AU 9 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A | 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U B 100 METHANGL COMPATIBLE WFRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVAMIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION @owu A U 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATICLINGLEAKDETECTOR [ ] 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING EE m‘ nErrEonmi'% [ ] 99 omER

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
[ v wvisuaL cheex [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ | 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [] 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

[[] & TANK TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING | ] 91 Nome [x] 95 UNKNOWN [} v orHeR
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAYIYR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WiTH YES I:l NO
SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? [x]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME GATE
rrweossouTire  Stephen J. Stuart ﬁﬁ%‘—‘ 10-26-93

7
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE Foummasns BELOW

COUNTY # J}JRISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE D4 L LI LT e LT
PERMIT KUMBER PEAMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THiS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.
FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORAM B (12-91) FORODMB-RE




,_:__,/dﬂmjg-ﬂé/ﬁ'z- V'?‘L-l,c-f{/l /7//91(/%57 ]
STATE OF CALIFORNIA |

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARK ONLY [X] 1 New pERMIT [ ] 2 RENEWAL PERMIT [[7] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [[] 7 PEAMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM [ ] 2 wTERM PERMIT ] 4 AMENDED PERMIT & TEMPORARY SITE GLOSURE

I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

DBA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR
Commercial
ADCRESS NEAREST GROSS STREET PARCEL # {OFTICNAL)
4549 Horton Street 45th St
CITY NAME : STATE 2IP CODE $ITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Emeryville CA 94608
TJ,LD?EETE (] CORPORATION 251 INGHVIDUAL ' [ PAHTNénsmp [ LOCAL-AGENCY {1 COUNTY-AGENCY [ STAYE-AGENCY {__] FEDERAL-AGEMCY
DISTRICTS
TYPE OF BUSINESS " IF INDIAN J# OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P.A. 1. D. # joptiona!
1 + GASSTATION [ ] 2 DISTRIBUTOR T eecnonmion fopticnzl)
[J 2 FARM [} 4 ProcessorR  [X7] 5 OTHER OR TRUST LANDS 1
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON {PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optional

DAYS: NAME {LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME {LAST, FIRST)

Youngkin, Mark (510)232-8366 McManus, Randy (413) .243:242°
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST}

PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

Harvey Rifkin Frank Satterwhite as Receiver
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS +* box o Indicate X wovIDUAL [ LOCAL-AGENCY ] STATE-AGENCY

3220 Monika Lane {1 CORPORATION [ ] PARTNERSMIP [ ] COUNTY-AGENCY [ ] FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIF CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE-

Hayward CA 94541 {510) 727-0282

l. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - {MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME OF DWNER CARE OF ADDRESS. INFORMATION
Same as II above.
MAILNG OR STREET ADDRESS  box o indicale ] INDIVIDUAL [ LOGAL-AGENCY [ STATE-AGENCY
{1 CORPORATION  { ] PARTNERSHIP [ ] COUNTY-AGENCY [ FEDERALAGENCY

CITY NAME STATE ZiP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call {916) 323-9555 if questions arise.
vekoHa (4]4]- [ [ [ [ | |

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

o box bindicate 1 1 SELF-INSURED ] 2 GUARANTEE ] 3 NSURANCE £] 4 SURETY BOND
{1 5 tETTER OF CREDIT "] & EXEMPTION [3 99 OTHER

Vi. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing will be sent to the 1ank owner unless box | or Il is checkad.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: NI w3 m]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) APPLICANT'S TITLE DATE MONTH/OAY/YEAR
Stephen J. Stuart ,é;ﬁL:gLJ;t7}' Administrative Clerk 10-26-93
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #
L] L1 [T T TT]

LCCATION CODE - OFTIONAL LCENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL E SUPVISOR - DISTRIGT CODE - OPTIONAL

. |
THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS 1S A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.

N
FORM A {5-91) FORD0GIAS




HOU-17-1992 16706  FRDM TMC ENVIRONMENTAL. IWC, O TD Sea47sT P.8l

California

13608 San Fahlo Averue
: Suite 101 )
San Pablo, Catifornia 94806
(310) 252-8366 FAX (510) 232-3153

T 370 West Sixth Avenue
" Sulte A

Engene, Oregon 97401
(503) 342-6606 FAX (503) 342-1652

Emdironmental, Inc.
Alameda County Health Care Services
Depariment of Environmental Health Agency | 1/7
Division of Hazardous Materials @wé |

80 Swan Way, Room 200 ,
Qakland, California 94621 67/1 ]Q

Attention: Ms. Madhula Logan

Date: November 15, 1993

Subject: Rifkin Realty Partners Site

‘ 4543 and/or 4549 Horton Street
Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Ms. Logan,

TMC Environmental, Inc. (TMC) is requesting an appointment to review the case files conceming
the above site. TMC understands that a fee will be charged for reviewing the files. TMC has
been authorized by Mr. Frank Satterwhite, Receiver for the property, to remove underground
storage tanks and remediate soil contamination at the site of former underground tanks. TMC
will be submitting a workplan for the remediation of contamination following the review of
agency case files.

A review of the files at the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) has been
completed. The RWQCB file room contains two files for the same underground tank case.
RWGQCSB file 1240 is listed as an unknown site name for address 4549 Horton. RWQCB file 1563
is listed as Rifkin Partners Reality at 4543 Horton. Review of the files indicates that two tanks
were removed from 4543 Horton by Safety Specialists, Inc. \Tank Excavators in 1988.
Subsequently, a monitoring well, MW-1, was installed at 4549 Horton. Please provide any
information concerning this UST case on file with your agency...

1 will be reviewing the files. You can contact me at 510-232-8366 or 510-232-5133 FAX to
arrange an appointment.

Sincerely
TMC Environmental, Inc.

California Registered Geologist No. 3888

Horisie Willoms: 38 fpns <t ey s
: (,

“An Environmental Management Company”

TOTAL P.G@1
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IN GASE OF EMERGENCY DIAL 911

. Wearest Hospital: S€e map in rear

Qakland Children's Hespital Emergency
747 52nd Street
Oakland, CA 94809

Pleage Print Name Signature
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

acaelfcounty wEALTH care serviclacency

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

sTComplete according to attached instructions » & w

Dukmuoo¢
. o e qs\si, W
post Afin KT =7y
e \ P
) Ea

“ i

Commercial

Business Owner

4549 Horton Street

Site Address

2.

94608

Zip

CA

I

Emeryville

Phone

City

3220 Monika Lane

3. Mailing Address

o]
@
[]
=
|
~
™
r~
—
(=]
L
un

ca zip _ 24541 Phaone

Hayward,

City

Harvey Rifkin

Land Owner

4.

Ca

5.F.,

City, State

Address _300 Brannan St #309

fested

i

Generator name under which tank will be man

5.

Harvey Rifkin

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested _CAC-000-896208

tev 3/92




6. Contractor Bay A Tank Removal, Inc, .

Address 254 Clara Street

city San Francisco , CA 94107 Phone (415} 543-2255%

License Type® Gen A-HAZ Ip§ 672323

*Effective Jurwmry 1, 1992, Business and Profeasionsl Code Saction 70S8.7 recuires prime cantractors to also hold
Kazsrdous Uests Cartification issued by the State Contractors Licenss Soard. Indicate that the certificata bes
bean received, in sddition, to holding tha appropriate contractoes ticense typs.

7. Consultant TMC Environmental
' Address 13908 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 101
city San Pablo, CA 94806 Phone _ (510) 232-8366

8. Contact Persan for Investigation

Name Randy McManus Titlae Foreman

Phone (415) 543-2255

e )

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan ///V//éa l V/

Length of piping being removed under thi& plan

/|

V,'

Total number of tanks at facility _.i" -

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled *w*
as hazardous waste

a} Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name H & H Environmental EPA I.D. No. CAD-000-477168
Hauler License No. License Exp. Date

Addres-; 220 China Basin

City San Francisco State CA 2ip 94107

b} Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name Same as 10a} EPA I.D. No. '
Address
City State Zip

rev 3/92 -2 -




) . .

¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name Same as 10a) EPA I.D. No,
Hauler License No. License Exp. Date
Address .
t’:.i.t:.),lr State _______ zip

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name _ Same as 10a) ' EPA I.D. No.
Address
Ccity ) State Zip

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name Tracy Wallace

Company Bay Area Tank Removél

Address 254 Clara Street

City San Francisco State _CA Zip 94107 Phone _(415) 543-2255

12. Laboratory

Name Geochem Environmental Laboratories

Address __780 Montagque Expressway, Suite 404

City San_Jose State __CA Zip _95131

State Certification No. DOHS # 1833

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ } No (X}
If yes, describe.

rev 3/92 -3 -




14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

Dry Ice 15-301bs./1000 gal

_ Befora tanks are pumped out and inertad, all associataed piping
aust be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible assocciated

piping must then be removed. Inacceasible piping must be
plugged,

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also ba contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explasion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
mater on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank o Material to i

. . — be sampled Location and 3
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

1,500 g storage of heating . soil One sample
oil at each end
e Ground h2o if of tank.

present

Flels e e heod:

ﬁﬁ( ?ﬁ

Ons soil sample must be collacted for every 20 feet of piping that is
ramoved. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
be .present in the excavation,

rev 3/92 - 4 -




e

Excavated/Stockpiled Seoil

|

Stockpiled Soil . Sampling Plan
Volume
(Estimated)
10 yards 1 sample

Btockpiled soil must be placed on barmed plastic and must be
coupletaly covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri~Regional Board recommended minimum verification analymas
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed. S=m
attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit

Benzene

Toluene EPA Method No 8020 5 ug/kg
Ethyl

Benzene

Total

Xylenes

7t 7{‘ /h-(»&(!‘- T'UL/
TTHiLYﬁﬁV

Petroleum
Hydro-

Carbons EPA Method No 8015 |1 mg/kg

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

2 : - 4:/':];."‘ 3 *:

' i | B
L'ﬂfa-t,’wﬁ_ ¥
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DOT-22-1597 14302 FROM FRANK SATTERUHITE 0 L41SE1Z0580 P01

18, Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Nama of In-'urg'ir: — State Fund N

19, Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
a0, Bﬁcload}ntpéiit (See Instructions) .

-ZL‘_lopogtﬁilf lsaks or contamization to this ofrica within 5 dags of
41'9¢?!!I- -‘The report shall be made on an Undarground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Lepk/Contanination Site Report form, (see Ingtructiona)

22. Submit a closure repoct to this aoffice within €0 days of the

. tank vemoval. This report must contain all the Information listed
. ip ftem 22 of the instructions.

I declara that to the hest of By knowledga and belief the statements and
information provided abave axe correct and true. .

1 understand that information in addition to thbat provided above may ba
headed 1in order tg obktain an approval from the Department of

. Environmental "Haalth and that ne work 1s to begin on this project until
thig plan is spproves. | |

I understand thaﬁ qhy changes in design, materials or aquipment will vaiq
thisg plan ir pr;cr‘&ppruvul is not obtained.

wnderstand that site and worker safaty are solaly the responsibility of
-thq,praparty.nwngr or his agent and that this responsibility is not
~shared nor asgsuged by the County of Alameda.

Onas I have received ny st 4, acoepted closurs plan, I wil) contact
the projact Rusardons Materiale Specialist st least thrae working days in
advance of site work to schedyle the required inapections,

Signature of contractor

Name (please typa) Jim

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (plesse typa Eragk S8atterwhite as Receiver

h— e oo

rov .';m - G -
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY (CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD

Q= Bohre )
o -/)mlf'(ﬁﬂy _-..)rmﬁrf %

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES,_ REMOVAL AND REMEDIAL
ACTIONS CEBTIF ICATION
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 70587 of the Business and Professions Code,

the Registrar of Contractors does hereby cestify that the following qualifving person
has successfully completed the hazardous substances removal and remedial actions

5 00 0 0 g 0 0

examination.
ST,
Sl eamra iy :
S .'-' ‘_7_}’)! e %
“I9  Oualifier :
1= Qualifier: James Jrancis Tracy :
Tz
.“s 1 ; - Ty -
- License No.: 672323
by T S ece Nare
IS Business Name Bay Area Tank Removal, Inc.
WITNESS mu hand and o} ficiel seal Hr e srepert. o the
4 L !!Lll}.l

3rd davef  June, 1993
o R REL, L
I WOCTE SUSDeTHKT,

. of O . LT T g E
Reguwstrar of Contraciors U356 12 4y idated for oy reasan
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State of California

Contractors State Wicense Board

Pursuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code
and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

BAY AREA TANK REMOVAL INC

to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor

in the following classification(s):

A - GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR
C-8 - CONCRETE
HAZ - HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL

Witness my hand and seal this day,
June 4,1993

Issued Jugoe 3, 1993

This license is the property of the Registrar of Contractors, is not
transierrable, and shall be returned to the Registrar upon demand
when suspended, revoked, or invalidated for any reason. It becomes
void if not renewed.

Q=
Affairs

Do) R Ll ips

Registrar of Contraciors

License Number




STATE PO. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO.CA 94101-0807

COMPENSATION
INSURANCE

D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

POLICY NUMBER: 1171898 - 93
ISSUE DATE: 06-22-93 CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 08-22-94

CITY OF ALAMEDA
CENTRAL PERMIT OFFICE
2263 SANTA CLARA AVE.
ALAMREDA CA 9bgo)

This is to certify thal we have issued a valid Woarkers' Compensation insurance palicy in a form appioved by tha
Catifornia Insurance Commissioner o the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subjecl o cancellation by the Fund éxcept upon {Q days’ advance written notice to the employer.
We will also gve you 10 days' advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal axpiration.

This cartificate gt insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or aiter the coverage afforded
by the policies listed hergin, Nolwithstanding any requirsment, term, or condition of any conltract or other document
with respect 1o which this cerlificate of insuranca may be Issued or may perlain, the insurance allarded by the
policies describad herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

FRESIDENT
EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY LIMIT: $3,000,000.00 PER OCCLRRENCE,

STANDARD EXCLUSIDN: INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYERS AND HUSBAND AND WIFE EMPLOYERS ARE NOT ELIGIALE
FOR BENEFITS AS EMPLOYEES UNDER THIS POLICY.

EMPLOYER : LEGAL NAME

BAY AREA TANK REMOVAL JAMES FRANCIS TRACY
254 CLARA STREET
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94507

PRINTEM 05-21-93  ppgan




SITE VICINITY MAP

Tank Removal Report

4549 Horton Street
Emeryville, California
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BAY AREA TANK REMOVAL, INC,

SITE PLAN
Tank Removal Report

4549 Horton Street
Emeryville, California
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ALAMEDA COUNTY o ® ‘ .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

November 8, 1993 Division of Clean Water Programs
STID # 3827 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Mr. Harvey Rifkin

Rifkin Realty Partners

81 Lansing Street, Suite 707
San Francisco, CA 94105

RE: Status of the Soil and Groundwater Investigation
4549 Horton 8treet, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Rifkin:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has recently reviewed the case file concerning
the removal of two underground storage tanks in July and September
of 1988 at the referenced site.

Soil samples collected during the removal of the 1,000 gallon
gasoline tank in July 8, 1988 showed elevated levels of the
following contaminants: 616 ppm TPH gasoline; 0.35 ppm benzene;
1.6 ppm toluene; 158 ppm Xxylene; 23 ppm ethyl benzene.
Additionally, a 550 gallon gasollne tank (adjacent to the former
1000 gallon tank) was removed in September 30, 1988 and soil
samples exhibited TPH gasoline as high as 41 ppm.

One groundwater monitoring well MW-1 was installed in November 4,
1988 to determine if groundwater was impacted from thegunauthorlzed-
release associated with the former tanks. Soil sample collected
from the boring at 9-9.5 feet had 370 ppm TPH diesel and the
groundwater sample showed 7,400 ppb TPH diesel and 53 ppb BTEX.
Although MW-1 was sampled during four events ( 2/1/89, 4/25/89,
7/20/89, 11/22/89), groundwater gradient flow direction was never
established at the site. The analytical results of the groundwater
samples collected during the four monitoring periods indicated
significant levels of contamination with the last sampling event
(11/22/89) showing TPH gasoline ( 2,100 ppb), benzene (98 pph),
toluene (7 ppb), ethylbenzene (9 ppb) and xylene ( 16 ppb)-.

This office is in receipt of the permit application for the
removal of three additional underground storage tanks - one tank
located in the subject property and the other two tanks in the
adjacent property at 4525 Horton Street.

Based upon this review process, the following items are issues that
must be addressed regarding the status of the soil and groundwater
investigation / remediation at the site:




Y éo

Mr. Harvey Rifkin

RE: 4549 Horton Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
November 8, 1993

Pge 2 of 3

1) Further characterization is required to completely define the
extent of the site plume. The "zero isoconcentration line"
must be determined. Please submit a work plan to delineate the
vertical and lateral extent of contamination at the site.

2) Sampling of groundwater monitoring wells at the site
must occur every quarter which is the maximum sampling
interval typically allowed when groundwater contamination
is present. After four consecutive quarters of non detectable
levels is achieved, the site will be evaluated for case
closure recommendation. MW-1 must be sampled and analyzed for
the following target compounds: TPH gasoline, TPH diesel,
benzene, ethyl benzene, toluene and xylene. Any modification
to the monitoring program must have prior approval from this
office.

3) Groundwater gradient flow direction must be established at
the site. Data from three well points are required to
determine gradient flow direction. If only one or two wells
are installed on site, every effort must be taken to evaluate
and established gradient at the site.

Item #1 must be submitted to this office ne later than January 8,
1994.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office every three months ( or at a more frequent interval, if
specified at any time by this office). In addition, the following
items must be incorporated in your future reports or workplans :

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner stating
the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs with the
conclusions and recommendations in the report or workplan

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

~ proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department of the
responsible party or tank owner’s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last sampling event must be
explained

- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels




Mr. Harvey Rifkin

RE: 4549 Horton Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
November 8, 1993

Page 3 of3

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports ( including guality control/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geoclogist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professional involved
with the project.

Please be aware that this is a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any extensions
of stated deadlines or changes in the workplan must be confirmed in
writing and approved by this agency.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me
at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

e - g

Susan L. Hugo v
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division / file
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Rich Hiett, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region




COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
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_ Alame. County Department of Envix&xental Health
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Am. 200, Oakland, CA 94621

Ph: 510-271-4320
Site Name
s
Prior Business Name Prior Owner's Name
Senvice Requestor QA‘LL‘ QMIQMO M G LS sUh - {922
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'.I'.'O'_Q:_ Local ove.rsight. Program:: S - , -

Site name: R[ FFC_( A) .L\JU.&E.T M M'T Cx)

Address:_ L—f"a' E{i.,_ Hloarton. S’F - city Lopepd ~ 3ip ?L(G:O'g
' 'Closure plan attached" O ‘N..- 3 DepRef rema:_r._nlpg_' $ éﬁ

T e = -

DepRef Project‘ 35% _T; STID #(1f any) 3 & 27 .
' remove.d" Y N Date of removal ] -R- 38 +q 30~3,§’

Number of- TankS' =nm
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REALTY PARTNERS

830EC27 myg: 55
December 21, 1989 |

Mr. Dennis Byrne
Alameda County Health Care Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621
RE: 4549 Horton Street, Emeryville, CA
Dear Mr. Byrne:
Please find enclosed the following:

Preliminary Environmental Site Assessment
Final Quarterly Sampling Report

I would appreciate your speedy evaluation of this data, toward the
potential closing of this file. We are in the process of obtaining
financing for the redevelopment of this project. Our lender needs to

feel comfortable that this site does not represent a major toxic
problem.

Thank you for any efforts you can expend relative to the above.

Yours truly,

Harvey Rifkin
RIFKIN REALTY PARTNERS

encl.

f:145achl9.dev

81 Lansing Street, Suite 207 » San Francisco, CA 94105-2611 ¢ 415-546-7977




Aqua Terra Technologies
Consulting Engineers
& Scientists

2950 Buskirk Avenue
Suite 120

Walnut Creek, CA
24596

415 934-4884

o Tl

November 13, 19389

Mr. Rafat A. Shahid

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
4549 Horton Street
Emeryville, Ca

Dear Mr. Shahid:

This letter is to inform you that Aqua Terra
Technologies, Inc. (ATT) is no longer involved in
groundwater monitoring activities at the subject
property. ATT will not be preparing the fourth quarter
groundwater monitoring report. Please direct any
questions you have regarding this matter to Mr. Harvey
Rifkin, property owner.

Sincerely,

AQUA T TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Bradley J. Bennett
Project Manager

BIB/kmr

cc: Harvey Rifkin, Rifkin Realty Partners



® o q|ple 7
R I F K1 N

REALTY PARTNERS

September 25, 1989

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief

Hazardous Materials Division

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Dennis Byrne, Hazardous Materials Specialist

RE: Letter dated (09/21/89 -
Quarantined Drum at 4543 Horton Street, Emeryville

Gentlemen:

We appreciate your acknowledgement on the removal of the guarantine
from the drum left at 4543 Horton Street by Safety Specialists, Inc.

Regarding the gqguarterly groundwater monitoring results, it is my
understanding that ATT (Aqua Terra Technologies) has been monitoring
and submitting reports directly to your office. I have contacted
Mr. Bradley J. Bennett, Project Manager at ATT {415-934-4884) to
confirm this.

Attached for your records are copies from our file.

If you have any further questions, please contact me or Mr. Bradley
Bennett direct.

Thank you.
e Freiburger
Prdperty Manager

Enclosure: Dated material from ATT

l45envir.pmt

81 Lansing Street, Suite 207 » San Francisco, CA 94105-2611 » 415-546-7977




ALAMEDA COLINTY . -~ .
MHEALTH CARE SERVICES ‘in \
AGENCY g

(X] N
Doy ’I" ! Vf!"H 3, .f—'-\ql,'u(:y Diectar - zﬂ’
- - [JEE’ARTMET'JT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
21 September 1989 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way. Hm 200
Qakland, CA 84621
Harvey Rifkin {415}

Rifkin Investments

81 Lansing Street

Suite 106

San Francisco, CA 94101
Attn: Janice Freilinger

Subject: Quarantined Drum at 4543 Horton Street Emeryville.

Dear Mr. Rifkin:

This office has received and reviewed a report submitted by Safety
Specialists Incorporated concerning the contents of the drum
guarantined with certificate number 052589-DB-1. This drum is
hereby removed from quarantine and it's contents may be disposed
of as nonhazardous wastes.

" Please be aware that a copy of the quarterly groundwater
monitoring results from the well located on this site must be
submitted to this office for review. To date, this office has
received no information concerning data derived from this well
As the boring log supplied with the Safety Specialists report
indicates that the well had been installed over a year ago, it
would seem that four data sets should be available for this site.
Please submit this data to our office.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please
contact Dennis Byrne, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at
(415)271-4320.

Sincerely,

-

Rafat A. Shahid, chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:DB

cc Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office,
Consumer and Environmental Protection Agency.
Doug Krause, DOHS
Jim Eversole, Assistant Fire Marshal, Emeryville Fire
Department.
Kenneth Meleen, Safety Specialists, Inc.
P.O. Box 4420, Santa Clara, CA 95054




f ® ®
ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
21 September 1988 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 84621
Harvey Rifkin {415}
Rifkin Investments
81 Lansing Street
Suite 106
San Francisco, CA 94101
Attn: Janice Freilinger

Subject: Quarantined Drum at 4543 Horton Street Emeryville.
Dear Mr. Rifkin:

This office has received and reviewed a report submitted by Safety
Specialists Incorporated concerning the centents of the drum
quarantined with certificate number 052589-DB-1. This drum is
hereby removed from gquarantine and it's contents may be disposed
of as nonhazardous wastes.

Please be aware that a copy of the quarterly groundwater
monitoring results from the well located on this site must be
submitted to this office for review. To date, this office has
received no information concerning data derived from this well.
As the boring log supplied with the Safety Specialists report
indicates that the well had been installed over a year ago, it
would seem that four data sets should be available for this site.
Please submit this data to our office.

Should you have any questlons concerning this matter, please
contact Pénnis Byrne, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at
(415)271-4320.

Sincerely,

@M@wﬁ/ .

Shahid Chlef
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:DB

cc Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office,
Consumer and Environmental Protection Agency.
boug Krause, DOHS
Jim Eversole, Assistant Fire Marshal, Emeryville Fire
Department.
Kenneth Meleen, Safety Specialists, Inc.
P.0O. Box 4420, Santa Clara, CA 95054




R'IT F K1 N

REALTY PARTNERS

G2 Ulgy

June 20, 1989 | ALAMEDA COUNTY
HePt. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
RAZAR00US. MATERIALS
Mr. Dennis Byrne
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Telephone Conversation of 06/05/89

Dear Dennis:

This letter 1is to confirm our previous telephone conversation

regarding the unlabeled guarantined drum located at 4543 Horton
Street in Emeryville.

Rifkin Realty Partners, owners of the property, has on this day,
requested Aqua Terra Technologies Consulting Engineers & Scientists
to evaluate a sample of the contents from the guarantined drum, and
to send the results of the evaluation to your attention.

I appreciate the information and your direction. We will do our
best to resolve this situation as quickly as possible.

Sincerely, é;zfﬁ/

l45envir

81 Lansing Street, Suite 207 » San Francisco, CA 94105-2611 & 415-546-7977




. ALAMEDA COUNTY | ¢
. HEALTH CARE SERVICES

|

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Cirector
Certified Mailer # P 533 Y81 447 SEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

“azardous Materials Program
30 Swan May, Bm, 200
Dakiand., SA 24821

a1k

5 June 1989

Qaarantfine # 652559- 06~/
Harvey Rifkin
RiFkin Iavestiments
31 Lamsing Street
Sulte 106
3an Franciscn, Ca. 24101

xxx*NOTICE OF VIOLATION#®#x*:k
Subject: Unlabelad Drum lccated at 4543 HBeorton Street, Emeryviile

Dear Mr. Rifkin:

An unlabeled drum was discovered in front of your building on the
25th of May, 1989. The tenants OI YOUI PrOperTy denied any kncwledge
as to the source or ccontents of this drum. AS the owner of the
property, you are lagally responsible for determining whether the
ccntents of this container constitute a hazardous waste2 and following
any appropriate disposal procedures.

The following sections of the California Code of Regulaticons are
deemed to be in violation.

1) Section 66471(a)(b} of the CCR, Title 22, which stipulates
the procedures by which the generator of any waste must
determine whether or not it constitutes a hazardous waste.

2) sSection 56472(a){d) of the CCR, Title 2Z, which states that a
hazardous waste generator shall not treat, store or dispose
of , transport or offer for transportation any hazardous waste
without first obtaining an EPA Identification Number. This
Number can be obtained by calling (916) 324-1781. o

3) Section 66508(aj(3) and {(c){1}(2){3) of the CCR, Title 22,

which stipulates that all nonstationary containers of A
hazardous waste be labeled with the words "HAZARDOUS WASTE"
and identify the date upon which material was first intro-
duced into the container. Additional label infermation




Harvey Ri1fkin
RizZkz
31 Lansing Street, Sts. 1006
San srancisco, CA 241901
5 June 13&%
Page 2 i 3

reguired ov this S&CTion

chysical stats of The wWa

T the particuias nazZard

Slammabie, Sorrosive 2ILc

Jenerator
The release of the material oontazned Witaia Tinis Jdrum, or tTas
disposal of thlis contalner as otier than A nazardous wastT2 M3y
~onsticuts a violation of Section 253139.5 of Tae Jalifocrnia Health
and Safety Code This sect.on for»sids the disposing of a nazardous
wasls, Or kKnowingly causing the disposal ¢i 370 transportation oz 4
hazardous waste TOo a sSite which is not a licensed lazardous wasts
trzatment, storage and disposal facllity.
This drum was cguarantined in accordance with Sectiocn 25187.6 of the
falifornia Health and Safety Code. It i3 unlawful for anyone o
transport, dispose of or ramper wWiTh this drum in any manner without
the expressed consent of thils agency. A rifring of the guarant:ine
will require that a completad hazardous waste manifest or analytical
documentation from a state certified laboratory iliustrating i i

contained material is nonhazardous be presentad to this office
inspection.

You are requested to submit to this cifice a written Flan ot
Correction for 4543 Horton 3treet, Emeryvillis, on oX pefore the 23rd
of June, 1989. This Plan should state the actions which you propose
to take in regards to the vislations speciiied 1n this Notice of
Yiolation. Following a review of the Plan, this office will inzform
vou of any changes or additions required rfor approval.

Please give this matter your immediate atcenticn. Sectiens 25138,
2513%, 25190 and 23131 of the California Health and Safety Cods
provide for civil and criminal penalties of up to $25,000.00 per davy,

per violation.

We in the Alameda County Department of Fnvircnmental Health,
Hazardolus Materials Division, are eager to see thls matter resolved
in an expedient and responsible manner.




Harvey Rifkin

Rifkin Investments

81 Lansing Street,Ste. 106
dan Francisco, CA 94101

5 June 1989

Page 3 of 3

If you have any questions or require further clarification concerning
the actions which need to be taken to address this lssue, please
contact, Dennis Byrne, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (415)
271-4320.

Sincerely,

Ko Eponcll® 4.

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS:db

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and

Environmental Protection Agency

Norm Healy, Alameda County Investigator, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency

Doug Krause, DOHS :

Jim Eversole, Assistant Fire Marshal, Emeryville Fire Dept.

Dennis Byrne, Alameda County Hazardous Materials

Files
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Priority LVQ)
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Primary Substance 90066 fq
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Status ’U
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Soil Status A

o
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Groundwater Status A
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Drinking Water Affected y @
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L

Remedisl Action
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Case Evalusted By OQC
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Aqua Terra Technologies
Consulting Engineers
& Scientists

2950 Buskirk Avenue
Suite 120

Walnut Creek, CA
94596

415 934-4884

March 13, 1989

Mr. Harvey Rifkin

Rifkin Investment Company MAR 1 5 1989
81 Lansing Street

Suite 106

San Francisco, CA 94105-1611

Subject: Property at 4542 Horton Street, Emeryville

Dear Mr. Rifkin:

This letter presents a summary of events and ongoing
activities associated with the closure of a 1000 gallon
underground storage tank, and a 550 gallon underground
storage tank at the subject property.

The tanks were closed by Safety Specialists under
permits issued by the Alameda County Environmental
Health Department (ACEHD), and closure activities were
witnessed and approved by the ACEHD. Tank closures
occurred in August and October of 1988, and were
documented in a report to the ACEHD and the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), prepared by Safety

Specialists and dated December 2, 1988. Currently, no

: known underground storage tanks exist on the property.

Following closure of the underground tanks, a single
groundwater monitoring well was constructed within
approximately 10 feet of the excavation created by
removing the tanks. The well was constructed in
November 1988 to comply with published recommendations

of the RWQCB. One groundwater sample is collected from

v

the well on a guarterly basis and analyzed for total <

‘petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and benzene, toluene,

ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX).

The nesalts of the guarterly aampl;nq<amampmswa jto‘

the ACERD and RWQCB. for-informational ‘purposes in #
uarteriy letter rgportsﬁ ‘The last quarterly report. . 5.
mitted to the agencies wasg dated February 21, 1989-

'The monltorlng activities have been accepted by the .
.ACEHD as indicated in their letter to you of December i
19, 1988. The ACEHD and the RWQCB have not required %

site investigation or remediation activities beyond
those described above.




e ® ® ATT

Mr. Harvey Rifkin

Rifkin Investment Company
March 13, 1989

Page 2

'y

Please contact us if you have any questions regarding
the matters discussed herein.

Sincerely,

Agqua Terra Technologies, Inc.

S TR 4

Bradley J. Bennett

Project Manager

R. Wane Schneiter, Ph.D., P.E.
Environmental Assessor No. 5%0 (expires 6/30/89)

BIB/RWS:1g




LETT R of TRANSMITTAL

TO: 4%3?;)&&&5; ///;?zw%§/ Qﬁ%¢4/béy}szi&”j /é?%kgs Date 5é§ /3727

/%7 it ///?7;@/// \//;/,/),/‘/1) Re: /5 {54 ? %Z/ﬁ A
fi Lts 2t A//é/,/ Lzt ) 2 (Lot metndlons Ao -
ttne 424/&?/ A G2y | i A A
y R n?z/;ﬂy DY
WE ARE SENDING YOQU:
Attached ___ Under separate cover via
—Lrawings ___ Financial Statements ___ Lease(s) —Copy of letter _;_Files
DESCRIPTION:

2y /?‘/e?ﬂ%{/)/ s /M/@/ Crul ) T {%’7//9%
w2t Ly W/zy

rOR YOUR:

Information Approval Corrections Signature Comments

PLEASE RETURN:

__dSets Copies Signed

AEMARKS:

ZOPY TO:

STGNED BY: Lo Al ____FOR:__[- }//m/ /Cz&// T V%

81 Lansing Street, Suite 106 » San Francisco, CA 94105-2611 « (415) 546-7977




.RIFKIN.

REALTY PARTNERS

January 5, 13989

Ms, Julie Menac

Agua Terra Technologies
2950 Buskirk Avenue
Suite #120

Walnut Creek, CA 9459%

RE: 4549 Horton Street
Quarterly Well Meonitoring

Dear Julie,

Per our telephone conversation of 1-4-89, please accept letter as
authorization to do the quarterly groundwater well monitoring at the
above mentioned location,

As discussed, we understand that the cost of the labor, equipment,
lab analysis, and submitting the data to the RWOCB would run
approximately £3,000.00. This estimate is acceptable to Rifkin
Realty Partners. For future work which might be required at this
site or any of our other properties, a proposal for the work should
be submitted for our approval.

Thank you for your assistance in the work that has already been done
on this project. I look forward to future business dealings with
you and your company.
Sincerely,
RIFKIN REALTY PARTNERS
A ~ 47

gL T -/1/,»5{/

Suséﬁ“ﬁf\FieZd“ﬂégj

Property Manager

145 ,ATT19.PMT

e ) 25/-1220

81 Lansing Street, Suite 106 * San Francisco, CA 94105-1611 « 415-546-7977




ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION :
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
(415) 271-4320

[i{/HAZARDOUS MATERIALS RELEASE AND NOTIFICATION REPORT (H&SC 25180.7)
[ ] EMERGENCY RESPONSE

1. INFORMATION RECEIVED BY: __ Peands g‘;f"" “e

DATE: /¢ /89 rME: _ QT RO

INCIDENT LOCATION: 4S99 Horton St

2.
CITY: Em:f‘;,uf{/e ZIP CODE: 9405
3. DATE OF INCIDENT: 7/8/55 TIME OF INCIDENT: _{R&0J
AHameds c'oan'f'./ Eunvievn Hecr,
4. REPORTED BY: Pennds Byrne AGENCY: _ Haz ftat 707V
ADDRESS: G0 Swds  tay e ROC CITY, ZIP:%fbd 74 & 2/
TELEPHONE: _(4¢5) a7/-43 2¢ CONTACT: Mhree, Rifrc#

PHONE: _(acf) 56— 79777

5. TYPE OF DISCHARGE:
[ ] Discharge from vehicle
Manifest/Shipping Information:

License Plate No.

{ ] Abandoned Material [T Fixed Facility
Name: Address:
City: Zip Code:

[ ¢ Other (specify) M-ra/c'?iék-tcl Sforagc Tan A

6. ESTTMATED QUANTITY DISCHARGED: U o oiee
- QUANTITY THREATENED TO BE RELEASED: NMone

7. NATURE OF MATERIAL:
[ ] Solid [ ] Liquid [-.a/ Gas [ ] Powder ( ] Granular
[ ] Radiocactive [ ] Other

Common Name: Gese A‘ﬂe

Chemical Name:

8. HAZARDOUS PROPERTIES: [ ] Corrosive [ & Ignitable [w]/ Toxic
[ ] Reactive [ ] Other _

9. HAZARDOUS MATERIAL WAS RELEASED TO: :
[ ] Air [ ] Storm Drain [ ] San Francisco Bay [ ] Sanitary Sewer
( ] Other Natural Waterway (creek, lake, reservoir) [14/1 roundwater
[ ] Groundsurface (soil, road, etc.) [ ] Other (specify)

10. WEATHER CONDITIONS: clear a=d _Sanny

Noae

11. NUMBER OF INJURED PERSONS REQUIRING HOSPITALIZATION:
NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF HOSPITALS UTILIZED: )




PERSONS PRESENT AT SCENE:
NAME:

iz.

AFFILIATION

PHONE NO.

RESPONSIBLE PARTY:

13. :
NAME : Harve o Ro€ frin

PHONE NO. 41 SY6- 7977

G, @ yloS—lals

ADDRESS: 7 { Loy 5!'35 v(‘f': Sgu Ereaqeddid

14. EVIDENCE COLLECTED (SAMPLES, PHOTO

GRAPHS, ETC.)

wé e .f«':&g?_,&/f ya

Socf fQu?a es 1+

CLEAN-UP ACTIONS: Ve Ko fmﬂ,-c{

Crownd wteTir Tonfodlag: we//

15.

NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF PERSONS DOL

Py
NG CLEAN-UP:

#%aé T2 rig Te cinod ;?/?.r

DESCRIPTION OF CLEAN-UP ACTIONS:
t'(a-n‘(‘ar:‘u w e (/ ing ')Lq/g .

45 e colVecte v

o
aﬂdﬁ._}ﬁs

.migé;

~F'or ﬁ“gﬂ ‘fé/“{g, -

. TIME INCIDENT CLOSED:

17. ELAPSED TIME:

DISCHARGE NOT TO BE NOTIFIED:
____ Unlikely to Cause Substantial
____ Public knowledge ___ ongoing
___ Permitted Discharge

18.

(¥ DISCHARGE TO BE NOTIFIED:
FAGTORS DETERMINING THAT
POTENTTIAL DISCHARGE I
PUBLIC HEALTH OR SAFETY:

Qantife releare 5

19.

S LIKELY TO CAUSE SUBSTANT

e rTacn

Injury: to Public Health & Safety

criminal jinvestigations

Other

THIS HAZARDOUS WASTE DISCHARGE OR

1AL INJURY TO THE

NOTIFICATION:

_¢" Board of Supervisors
~~/ Health Officer
_7,Alameda County Press
¥ california Departmen
_t Reporting Agency oOr Individual

20.

Room

By copy of this rep
are hereby submitting this in
artment of

Section 25180.7, Code.
+his report is based upon the bes

the report was completed. :

ort to the above listed agenc
formation on behalf of a
Environmental Health,

+ available informati

+ of Health Services

jes and officials, we
11 designated
according to

jon submitted in

The informat
ion at the time

' pate: _! /e/57

Inspector’s Name:
Inspector’s Signature:

Denn s ﬁéﬁrme
Bastng,
&

EH/mam/88




Aqua Terra Technologies
Consulting Engineers
& Seientists

2950 Buskirk Avenue
Swite 120

Wilnat Creek, CA
@4596

415 934-4884

o B
Decenber 28, .1988 R E C E l ‘J E D

Mr. Harvey Rifkin JAN 3
Rifkin Investment Company

81 Lansing Street, Suite 106

San Francisco, CA 94105-2611

Subject: 4549 Horton Street, Emeryville
Dear Mr. Rifkin:

As you regquested, Aqua Terra Technologies, Inc. (ATT)
has reviewed information pertaining to the status of the
underground tank investigation at your property located
at 4549 Horton Street, Emeryville. The information
reviewed by ATT includes reports of investigations
conducted by Tank Excavators and by Safety Specialists,
Inc., on your behalf. :

The work performed to date has included excavation of
twe gasoline tanks (550 and 1,000 gallons) and
installation of one groundwater monitoring well on the
downgradient side of the 1,000 gallon tank. The tank
excavations were performed under permit with the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency - Department of
Environmental Health (ADEH) dated August 10, 1988. The
tank excavations were reported in Safety Specialists
reports dated August 5 and October 31, 1988. Two soil .
samples associated with the excavation were analyzed for
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and the
aromatic constituents of gasoline which include benzene,
toluene, and xylene (BTX). Samples collected beneath
the 1,000 gallon tank contained 89 mg/Kg and 616 mg/Kg
TPHSan# the wamp¥e tdllected from beneath the 550
gallon tank contajned.up .to 41 mg/Kg TPH, 1.0 mg/Kg
xylene, and 9.5 mg/Kg lead.?

The San Francisco Bay Region of the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) has prepared
guidelines for addressing leaks from underground tanks
used for storage of fuels (Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation
of Underground Tanks, June 2, 1988). The RWQCB
guidelines require a soil/groundwater investigation
the TPH concentration is greater thagg;ngmngg_witnlg
the first two feet of native soil beneath the tank. p
Consequently, the ADEH requested the one groundwater 7
monitoring well in the downgradient direction of the
1,000 gallon tank.

The installation of one groundwater monitoring well and
collection of soil and groundwater samples is documented
in the Safety Specialists report dated December 2, 198s.




® ® (e

Mr. Harvey Rifkin

"Rifkin Investment Company
December 28, 1988

Page 2

According to the report, soil samples were collected
every five feet from the borehole used to construct the
monitoring well. These samples were analyzed for TPH as
diesel and for BTX. The groundwater sample collected
from the well was sampled and analyzed for these same
constituents. The soil sample at 9.5 feet was the only
one with detectable hydrocarbons, at 370 mg/Kg TPH as?
diesel, 13 mg/Kg toluene, and 22 mg/Kg xylene. The
groundwater sample contained 7.4 mg/L TPH as diesel and
0.053, 0.027, and 0.046 mg/L of benzene, toluene, and
Xylene, respectively. Proper chain of custody
documentation was utilized.

The ADEH has reviewed the information generated to date
and provided recommendations in a letter dated December
19, 1988. The letter stated that the planned quarterly
monitoring of the well for hydrocarbon constituent&” ¥ -
acceptable to the ADEH and is consistent with the
guidelines of the RWQCB. The ADEH letter required
fiting an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
Report, a.completed copy of, which is enclosed for your ™
ui¥s1 to the ADEH.

i

According to the ADEH, Rifkin Investment Company is in
compliance with appropriate régilatory guidelines
pertaining to underground tank removal.

If you wish to discuss this matter further, please do
not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOG

A

R. Wane Schneiter, Ph.D., P.E.
Registered Environmental Assessor 590 (Expires 6/30/89)

RWS:1g
Enclosure
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1

W, o MARALS

CERTIFICAT=S OF DISFCSAL

12 JUy
H & H Ship Szrvice Company cariifizs to SATAN £ COVPANY
that -
1. The storage tank{s), size(s) 1 - 1,000 callon
reroved from the RIFKIN [NVESTVMENT COVBANY ™™ 57 = m e
facility at 5589 HORTON STREET
EI\/E{‘NILLE G&LIFORN!A
ware transoorted to H & H Ship Service Corpany, 220 Gnra Eesin Sirest,
San Francisco, California 94107.
2. Tne following tank(s), H & H Job Number: 5231
have bean steamed cisansd, cut with approximately 27 X 2' noies,
rendered harmiess and dispesed of 2s scrap metal.
3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS QORFORATION, RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA
4. The foregoing method of dnstruction/dispcsa[ is suitable for the
raterials involved, and fully comp! ses wi tih aII applrcable rec:u.atory
and penmt requ1ra'nents - -
5. Shouid you require further infé:rmation, pieése contact' (IHS] 5£I3-!;1835.'

Very Truly Yours, _ .__
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENGY
[ ]ves NO

HAS STATE OFFICE QF EMERGENCY SERVICES

R. UINE SeHMNEITES

REPORT BEEN FILED ?
Clves 1 vo
REPORT DATE CASE»
1, 2327, 8 8,
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPOF PHONE

(9‘6)75‘/ ¥EFY

FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABL

San meﬂ

GA A405 - ol

|, (R T = [XGER Thoon TEcksaosiEs

E 2950 Eutseriee AE ?frr 120 WAMIT Crepe ch 79576

ég - o c‘ﬁ:;:/e)/ RifEin ;ﬁNSET S46-797
AN,

OPERATOR PHONE
z {
§ ADDRESS
S 9519 Hortomeeltvaet wlle.  Alamedg .., 9408,
& | CROSSSTREET TYPE OF AREA [ ] COMMERCIAL DUSTRIAL [ ] RURAL | TYPEOFBUSINESS [} RETAIL FUEL STATION
W [ ResioenTAL [] omHeR [ FaRm m OTHER
g | LOCALAGENCY AGENCY NAME NTACT PERSON
Egéwﬂ@;ﬁwabﬁiwf_ 271~ 432,
1§ | REGIONAL B0ARD : PHONE
2 AWRCH— SE Buy fhed

GHSVHH 25K

D

w | M I NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
L
B8 Gasolne 'Hdrocarbens —.
Ea |
22 @
2~ ] unknown
L | DATEDISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED INVENTORY CONTROL [ ] SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ | NUISANGE CONDITIONS
% u ol o o [ Tames TANK REMOVAL ] omen
§ | DATEDISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
& W ol ol o ﬁunmowu [ ] RemovECONTENTS [] Rsm TANK CLOSE TANK
g HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 g (] RePARTANK [] REPARPIPING [ ] CHANGE PROCEDURE
& “ﬁ YES [_| NO FYES,DATE 0"' 7,“; Oﬂ_g o gﬂ o [] omer
w | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS CNLYICAPACITY MATERIAL GRUSE(S)
§ TANKLEAK [ | UNKNOWN aaL. [, FiseraLass L T overril  [] RUPTUREFALURE
g | [_] memaLeEak AGE YRS STEEL (] comrosion UNKNOWN
8| [ oner \m- UNKNOWN (] omer (] spw [
w1 | CHECK ONE ONLY 4
g (] UNDETERMINED [ ] SOILONLY EI)GRUUNDWATER [[] DRINKING WATER - (GHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHEGK ONE ONLY o

CURRENT
sTatus | Type

(] SITE NVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) || CLEANUP INPROGRESS || SIGNED OFF (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)
] NoacTIoNTAKEN \wmsr CLEANUP MONITORING INPROGRESS || NOFUNDS AVAILABLE TOPROCEED ] EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES

REMEDIAL
ACTION

CAP SITE (CDy

CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB)
(] TREATMENT AT HOOKUR (HU)

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTIONfS) (SEE BACK FOR DETAILS)

[ ] Eexcavatea DisPoSE (ED)
(7 Excavatea TREAT ET)
[} NOACTION REQUIRED (NAY

[] REMOVE FREE PROBLCT (FP)
[ pumpsTr; RUNEK

[ ] omuerion “ I’ !

COMMENTS

JAN
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS/

] ENHANCED BiC DEGRADATION (IT)
LY, =Y -

6 15

WASTE PROGRAM
vl

HEC 05 (487)




, INSTRUCTIONS< 7] o o L
EMERGENL‘,Y . P i o s
Indicate whether emergency response persnnne1 and equipment were involved at
any time. If so, a Hazardous Material Incident Report should be filed w?th .
the State OfFice of Emergency Services [OES) at 2800 Meadowview Road, * eﬁ e
Sacramento, CA 95832, Copjes of the OES report ferm may be obtained at yuur ;!
tocal undergroynd storage tank permitting-agancy. 'Indicate whether the OES
report has been-filed as nf the date of thi;_report i .

&

LOCAL AGENCY ONLY X
To @void duplicate notification pursuant to Hea]ttvhmd Safety Code Section .-
25180.7, a designated government employee should sign and date the form in .~

this block. A signature here does not medh fhat the leak has been determined-r “—y.
to pose 2 significant threat to human healtfor safﬁty, only that ‘motification kS
procedures have been followed if requ1red N it .
REPORTED BY '7- .
Enter your name, telephone number, and addre§s. Indicate which party you
represent and provide company or agency name, s

i,r i

RESPONSIBEE PARTY
Enter name, telephone number, contact person and address of the party
responsible for the leak. The responsible party wou1d normally be the tank
owner.
) i

SITE LOCATION
Enter information regarding the tank fac1lity and surround1ng area. Ata -

minimum, you must provide the. facility name’nnd fu}l address. - R
IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES - A =
Enter names of the Tocal agency and Reg1ond1 Water Quality Eontra] Board R
involved. ‘ay - ‘

SUBSTANCES INVOLVED A

Enter the name and quantity lost of the hazardous substance 1nv01.ved Room is
provided for information on two substance;ﬂ%f appropriate. If more than two
substances leaked, 1ist the two of wost coffeern for cleanup. ol

-

DISEOVERY/ABATEMENT

Provide 1nf0rmat1on regard1ng the d1scovér;aand abatement of the.leak.

SOURCE /CAUSE B - !
Tndicate source(s) of leak. Provide detailsion tank age: capac1ty and ’

material if known. Check box{es) indicating cause of leak. o

CASE TYPE .
Tndicate the case ‘type category for this leak. Check one box aﬁTy. Case type
is based on the most sensitive resource affected:” For example, £ both%so11
and ground water have been affected, case type wjll be "Ground Water".

Indicate "Drinking Water" only if one or more muni¢ipal or domestic water om T
wells have actually been affected. A "Ground Water" designation does not et -
imptly that the affected water camnot be qr 45 ngt, used for drinking water, o
but only that water wells have not yet heen affec;pd It is understood that ; P
case type wmay change upon further 1nvest1gat1on " ;;; e %
K - o - " Dok

“d . B

N

C

URRENT STATUS

Tndicate the category which best describes the currvent status of the case.

c

heck one box only. The response shou1d be relative to the case type.
example, 1f case type is “Ground Water",

For

then "Current Status” should refer to

the status of the ground water 1nvest1gatlon or cleanup, as oppased to that of
soil.

IMPORTANT:

S

OFFICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

i

Tndicate which ackions have been.fised to cleanup or remediate the leak.

EMEDIAL ACTION

DESCPlpt1QnS of opt1uns follow: AN

COMMENTS - Use this space to elaborate on any aspects of the 1nc1dent

Cap 61 - fnstal hor1zonta1 1mpe?meable 1ayer to reduce rainfall

infiltration.

THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FDRM‘IS INVENDED- FOR GENERAL
STATISTICAL PURPDSES ONLY AND IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED A5 REPRESENTING THE

Containment Barr1er - install vertical dike to block horizontal mavement

of contaminant.

Excavate and D1spd§e - remove contaminated s0i1 and dispose in approved

site.

Excavate and'Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat {includes

spreading oc_jand farming).
Remove FreezProduct - remove floating product from water
TabTe. =

Pump and Treat Groundwater - generally employed to remove dissolved

centaminants.

Enhanced B1odegradatlon - use of any available technology to promate

bacterial decomposition of contaminants.

Replace Supply - provide alternative water supply to affected

parties.

Treatment at Hookup - install water treatment devices at each dwelling or
other place of use.

No Action Reguired - incident is minor, requiring no
remedial action.

SIGNATURE - $Sign the form in the space provided.
DISTRIBUTION ¢

If the form is completed by the tank owner or his agent, rataln the Tast copy :

and forward the rematning copies im tact to your local tank. perhntt1ng agengy -

for distribution.
1. Original - Local Tank Permitting Agency
?. State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Water Qua]ity,

3. Regional Water Quality Control Board
4. County Board of Supervisars or designee te receive Propus:t.mn 65
notifications.
5. Owner}fespon51b1e party. -
\ s

Underground Tank Program, P. 0. Box 100, Sacramento, CA' 95801

-
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- RESPONSIBLE PARTY

moe

INSTRUCTIONS
EMERGENCY .
Thdicate whether emergency response personnel: and equipment were involved at
any time. If so, a Hazardous Material Incident Report shoutd be filed with
the State Office of Emergency Services (OES} at 2800 Meadowview Road,
Sacramenta, CA 95832, Copies of the 0ES report form may be obtained at your
local underground storage tank permitting agency. Indicate whether the QES
report has been filed as of the date of this report.

LOCAL AGENCY ONLY :
hamﬂEwﬂmmnﬂﬁnnhnwmwﬁto@ﬂWaMSﬁﬁy%&Suﬁm
25180.7, a designated government employee should sign and date the form in
this block, A signature here does not mean that the leak has been determined
to pose a significant threat to human health or safety, only that notification
procedures have been followed if required. :

REPORTED BY ' -
Enter your name, telephone number, and address. Indicate which party you
represent and provide company or agency names .

Enter name, telephone number, contact person, and address of the party
responsible for the teak. The responsible party would normally be the tank
owner. =

SITE LOCATIDN .
Enter information regarding the tank facility and surrounding area. At a
minimum, you must provide the facility name and full address.

IMPLEMENT ING AGEMCIES
Enter names of the Tocal agency and RegionaliWater Quality Control .Board
involved. ) -

SUBSTANCES INVOLVED P

Enter the name and quantity lost of the hazaFdous substance involved. Room fs.

provided for information on two substances il appropriate. [If more than two
substances leaked, 1ist the two of wost concern for cleanup.

DISCOVERY/ABATEMENT .
Pyovide Tntormation regarding the discovery and abatement of the leak.

SOURCE /CAUSE .
ndicate source(s) of leak. Provide details on tank age; capacity and
material if known. Check box{es) indicating cause of Jeak.

CASE TYPE ' K

Tndicate the case type categery for this leak, Check one box enly. Case type
is based on the most sensitive resource affecied. For example, if both sofl
and ground water have been affected, case type will he *Ground Water".
Indicate "Drinking Water" only if one or more municipal or domestic water
wells have actually been affected. A "Ground Water" desigmation does not
imply that the affected water cannot be, or is not, used for drinking water, .
but only that water wells have not yet been affected. It is understood that
case type may change upon further investigation.

PRy

CURRENT STATUS :

Tndicate the category which best describes the current status of the case.
Check one box only. The response should be relative to the case type. For
example, if case type is "Ground Water", then "Current Status" should refer to
the status of the ground water investigation or cleanup, as opposed to that of
soil. . L.

IMPORTANT: THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THES FORM IS INTENDED FOR GEWERAL
STATISTICAL PURPOSES OHLY AND IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS REPRESENTING THE
OFFICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGEMNCY

REMEDIAL ACTION
ndicate which actions have been dsed to cleanup or remediate the leak.
Descriptions of optiens follow: -

Cap Sfte - install horizontal impermeable layer to reduce rainfall
1n;1|trat10n. '

Containment Barrier - fnstall vertical dike to block horizontal movement
of contaminant.

Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approved
site. . i ’ )

Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (Tncludes
spreading or land farming).

Remove Free Product - remove fleating product from water

tabTe. i

Pump and Treat Groundwater - generally employed to remove dissolved
contaminants.

Enhanced Biodegradation - use of amy available technology to promote
Bacterial decomposition of contaminants.

Replace Supply - provide alternative water supply to affected

parties. :

Treatment at Hookup - install weter treatment devices at each dwelling or
other plate of use.

No Action Required - incident is minor, requiring.no
remedial action.

COMMENTS - Use this space to elaborate on any aspects of the incidest.
A - Sign the form in the space provided.
BYSTRIBUTION

—_

If the form s completed by the tank owner or his agent, retain the last copy

and forward the remaining copies in tact to your local tank permitting agency

for distribution.

1. Original - Local Tank Permitting Agency . -

2, State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Water Quality,
Underground Tank Program, P. 0. Box 100, Sacramento, CA 95801

3. Regional Water Quality Control Board

4. County Board of Supervisors or desfgnee to receive Proposition 65
notifications.

5. Owner/responsible party.




Depaxn nt of Environmental Healtl
Hazar s Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
J. MICHAEL LEAHY, Agency Director

AR RICHIEHT XHEDERKK
HNAREKERNANLARAZ

19 December, 1988 ' (415) 271-4320

Mr. Harvey Rifkin

81 Lansing Street

Suite 106

San Francisco, Ca. 94105

Subject: Well Installation at 4549 Horton Street, Emeryville.

Dear Mr. Rifkin :

We have recently received a monitoring well installation report
concerning 4549 Horton Street in Emeryville. A review of the data
indicates that further monitoring will be required at this site.
The report’s recommendation that a sample be collected for analysis
on a quarterly basis is consistent with guidelines establishead by
the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, and is
acceptable to the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health, Hazardous Materials Division.

An Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report must be
submitted in regards to this project. A blank copy of this form in
included for your use. Please complete and return this document to
our office.

If you have any questions or require further clarification
concerning the measures which need to be taken regarding this
underground storage tank removal project, please contact, Dennis
Byrne, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

o VY

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:DB




Haza s Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA %4621

Deparjgent of Environmental Healt
ALAMEDA COUNTY @ A

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Director

Telephone Number: (415) 271-4320
14 December, 1988

Mr. Paul King

Safety Specialists, Inc.
3060 Raymond Street
Santa Clara, Ca. 95054

Subject: Well Installation at 4549 Horton St. Emeryville

Dear Mr. King:

Thank you for the monitoring well installation report concerning
4549 Horton Street in Emeryville. A review of the data indicates
that further monitoring will be required at this site. Your
recommendation that a sample be collected for analysis on a
guarterly basis is consistent with guidelines established by the
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, and is
acceptable to the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health, Hazardous Materials Division.

As per a telephone conversation between you and a representative of
our office, an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report
will have to be submitted in regards to this project. A blank copy
of this form is included for your use. Please complete and return
this document to our office.

If you have any questions or require further clarification
concerning the measures which need to be taken regarding this

underground storage tank removal project, please contact, Dennis
Byrne, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Ragt A. Shaj éid,; Chie;,
Hazardous Materials Division
RAS:DB

cc: Lisa McCann, RWQCB




ALAMEDA COUNTY

. Deparjgent of Environmental Healt
Haza s Materials Division

HEALTH CARE SERVICES /4 80 Swan Way, Room 200

oF Oakland, CA 94621
AGENCY "2 W
DAVID J. KEARS, Director ’ ) ——

Telephone Number: (415) 271-4320

14 December, 1988 JORNIA _ EGIONAL e
\ £6 16 1988

Mr. Paul King ; b&) pEC 1619

safety Specialists, Inc.

Soce Raymond Strect N AUALITY CONTROL BOAR?

Santa Clara, Ca. 95054

e iR ekl P
) .

Subject:\ Well Installation at 4549 Horton St. Emeryville )

Dear Mr. King:

Thank you for the monitoring well installation report concerning
4549 Horton Street in Emeryville. A review of the data indicates
that further monitoring will be required at this site. Your
recommendation that a sample be collected for analysis on a
quarterly basis is consistent with guidelines established by the
San Francisco Bay Regicnal Water Quality Control Board, and is
acceptable to the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health, Hazardous Materials Division.

As per a telephone conversation between you and a representative of
our office, an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report
will have to be submitted in regards to this project. A blank copy
of this form is included for your use. Please complete and return
this document to our office.

If you have any questions or require further clarification
concerning the measures which need to be taken regarding this

underground storage tank removal project, please contact, Dennis
Byrne, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Ra%gt A. Shaéid, Chie;,

Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:DB

cc: Lisa McCann, RWQCB




WHITE ~ —ENV. HEALTH ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMEN?OF

YELLOW — FACILITY County Use Only

PINK  —FILES ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

[ ] Daily
Hazardous Material Inspection Form
Site ID# Site Name r "!:"‘:"/%;“i frvesTrpen T° Date: 4
Site Address 4" 49 Fotsa ST epaps . C AC 0ooo 72F9 /
City, Zip___Emery vi {e 7928  Phone 15" sS4 -757 7
Inspection Categorieé:
____ MAX AMT stored > ___ . Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.? ___Jk Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
’ N o _“7IN. Underground Tanks

The marked items represent violations of the Calif. Administrative Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&Q)

mments:
1a. GENERATOR (Title 22) c/
— 1. Wasle ID 86471 (_IJ ( oy o /;,q;/ T s /( AT A -
___ 2. ERAID 66472
—— 3. >80 days 66508 - I B o *
Ty Labels paigiod 7 sece c/ 1~ #\ 5 Si2¢ ‘-I‘?/fﬁaéul)}
—_ 5. Blennial 66492 .1._ .7('- C( ar i Ay SO (/
Lerg J Ha £ x<q et | € = J
- —— B. Records 66480
F — 7. Gorract 665484
= — B. Copy sent 66492
o —— 9. Exception 66484 . *
=  ___10. Copies Recd 66492 A ~U 4= c{ wate”s FeSend i X CHg s -
g ve ’
. —11. Treatment 66371
8 12 Onsaite Disp. (H.S.8C)  25189.5 Fipa
= — 13, Ex Haz. waste 66570
= —14. Communication 87121
= — 15, Aisle Space 67124 ‘ { / _f— /
£ _16. Local Authority 57126 [ e/ Yot Sa 3 i le g = rt.‘"“l o L B2
> 17. Maintenance 67120 i
g — n
& 18 Training 67105 “F’ b, el p o~ €= (/ s f4(’ '7L¢?q /_ 3
‘ P4
——19. Prepared 87140 f :
£ & 20 Name List 67141 a@ a_de )d f’é OTC 9 _€es t
= !g —21. Capies 67141 ///
o 22, Emg. Coord. Tmg. 87144 @Ct o (! % @ o :(a"“ WA S (/f 7"[" (’ﬁ? o 6"0"‘3
—23. Condition 67241 -
-g ——24. Compatibility 67242 b Ve "f A (o ay //g )4 .
] ——25. Malntenance 87243 el
"_‘ —__26. Inspection 67244
g ——27. Buffer Zone 87246
15 ——28. Tank Inspaction 67259 — . L
‘®  .—29. Confainment 67245 | 44 /—(’ Con Cf;' 7‘£ IF7da /60 /‘,'(j EeWstel 0/
5 —30. Safe Storage 67261 é/
[&] — 3%, Freeboard 67257
ib. TRANSPCRTER (Title 22) ) . f
.32, Application 66428 = xcavate c/ Sef / re fuv 'lbr/ 1z /70 /€
— 33, Insurance 66428
—34. Comp. Cerl. 56448
—35. GHP Insp. 66448
—36. Containers 66465
- — 37, Vehlcles 66465
§ 38 EPAID#s 66531
:'é ——39. Correct 66541
o —40. HW Delivery 66543
= —41. Racords 66544
» —a42, Name 66545
= —43. Covers 66545
=] —44. Recyciakles 66800
o
Contact: Applied Time: 44 «3 0
Title: Inspector; D Qu/-’ e
4

Signature: Signature: O/ ﬂfx"bC/

Rev 587




TER RESOURCES CONTR0.0.
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 3827
SITE NAME: Rifkin Investment Co. DATE REPORTED : 07/08/88
ADDRESS : 4549 Horton St. DATE CONFIRMED: 07/08/88
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 3 EMERGERCY RESP: .
RP SEARCH: S : DATE COMPLETED: 03/27/89
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 06/15/89 DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDTIAIL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/27/89
LUFT FIELD MANWNUAL CORSID: 3,HSCA
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 07/08/88 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: UK

RESPONSTBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Harvey Rifkin Et Al
COMPANY NAME: Rifkin Investment Co.
ADDRESS: 81 Lansing St. #707
CITY/STATE: San Francisco C A 94105




[0cord] CERTIFICAL < OF INSURANCE i

£y €}
* (342

PRODUCER
- THiS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS

NO RIGHTS UPON THE CEATIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
- WINN & CO. IﬂRANCI BROKERS EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

P.0. BOX 220
HOLLISTER, CA 95024-0220 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

ot (37-G24] FHR" A ygrrcan noems AssTRANGE co

COMPANY B
{NSURED LETTER

TANE EXCAVATORS COMPANY @
P.0. BOX 8402 LETTER

SANTA CRUX, CA 95061 COMPANY gy
LETTEA

COMPANY E
LETTER

COVERAGES

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSUFIED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATERD,
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY
%ﬁg%ibsg?:#s(\;ﬁggs.hm, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TQ ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS, AND CONDI-

TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER POt O | Tk by, ALL LIMITS IN THOUSANDS

GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE 3
COMMERCIAL GENEHAL LIABILITY PRGDUCTS-COMP/OPS AGGREGATE

§

ELAMS MADE Doccuansmce PERSONAL & ADVERTISING NJURY |
OWNER'S & CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE EACH OCCURRENCE $
$

$

FIRE DAMAGE {ANY ONE FIRE)
MEDICAL EXPENSE {ANY ONE PERSON)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
ANY AUTO B s
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY

INJURY
SCHEGULED AUTGS {PER PERSON}
HIRED ALTOS By
NON-GWNED AUTOS : Negioenn
GARAGE LIABILITY PROPERTY
DAMAGE

AGGREGATE

$

EXCESS LIABILITY : .

OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM

STATUTCAY .
WORKERS' COMPENSATION $ l’noﬂ {EACH ACCIDENT)

AN? WC5817030 7/1/89 $ 1,000 (DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT)
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY $ 1,000 (DISEASE-EACH EMPLOYEE)

OTHER

DESCAIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/RESTRICTIONS/SPECIAL ITEMS

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EX-
PIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
MAIL3 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATICN OR
LIABILITY GF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES,

REPFESENTATIVE

ACORD 25-5 {11/85) © IIRFACORD CORPORATION 1385 b
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CERTIFICA . E OF INSURANCE o

PAODUCER

THIS CEI‘ITIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

WINN & CO. INSURANCE BROKERS
P. 0. Box 220 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

Hollister, CA 95024

CEHERY A AMERICAN HOMES ASSURANCE CO.

COMPANY
INSURED . 7 LETTER

B
COMPANY ¢
D
E

TANK-EXCAVATORS ' LETTER
P. 0. Box 8402
Santa Cruz, CA 95061 GETTeR

wst

COMPANY
LETTER

COVERAGES

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIQD INDICATED.

NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TEAM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY

?FOI:SS%EFDSO?: M:‘cf’ PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCFIIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS, AND-CONDI-
UCH POLICIES.

LIABILITY LIMITS iIN THOUSANDS
— ERCH
] ocCURRENCE | AGGREGATE

TYPE OF INSURANCE : POLICY NUMBER O ooy LY EPRATIN

| GENERAL LIABILITY ] . i ooy
COMPREHENSIVE FORM . P INJURY $

PREMISES/IPERATIONS L PROPERTY

] UNDERGROUND DAMAGE | g
EXPLOSIGN & COLLAPSE HAZARD

PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OFERATIONS
CONTRACTUAL ' ' , e | B
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS '
BROAD FORM PROPERTY DAMAGE : .
PERSONAL INJURY ' : "PERSONAL INJURY

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ' fﬁmﬂﬁ:
ANY AUTO _ [PER PEASON)
ALL OWNED AUTOS (PRIV. PASS.) : BOBILY

3
INJURY
{THER THANY-
ALL OWNED ALTOS AHERGTHANY- | iPeR AcoenT | $
$
$

HIRED AUTOS _ | —
NON-OWNED AUTOS DAMAGE
GARAGE LIABILITY

Bl & PD
COMBINED

EXCESS LIABILITY,

' ' ' o BI & PO
UMBRELLA FORM . COMBINED $
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM . .

STATUTORY I

WC 875-15-48 -i- i :'32 $ 1, 000 (EACH ACCIDENT)
181,000 (DISEASE-POLICY LIMM)

! ., $ I , 000 {DISEASE-EACH EMPLOYEE)

WORKERS” COMPENSATION
AND
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OTHER

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EX-

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY PIHATI%B DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO

MAIL DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TG THE

ALAMEDA, CA ) LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OH LIABILITY
3 . D UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

ACORD 25 (8/84) . -‘ . NR/ACORD CORPORATION 1984
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
' IS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTR : _
| ‘;{Ei\x ‘ HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION:. @ E ﬂ WE )
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| : S .uwess e ETT GAKLAND, 3 94612 L . !
| \f‘gj }Q& A T No 415¥874-7237 AUG]-HQBB
| on . P = I
‘ R 54 gy HAZARDOUS MATERIA..
| *‘i“é b %‘% = g WASTE RBMISRA b
| = G e O
[ A ke i
| o =% &
1 =2 15T Ly e s VS LYS 7
| e~ E H 2 _::; TQE Fea Paidd $‘5®3D
oz Eeh Ty _
O oE 12 bz Dats ,,,,_‘,fﬂ/a,/%/
< = rfa i !l g :3: v2 é ! 7
uéq' o \ ! H: £ . Eb
g ‘ % l ?;tgﬁ
£t

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

1. Business Name ‘:E? lghixAL) ,ﬂ),¢UU“L®}%?m&L&Q%P C;’

Business Owner \-—Lamw \Q J}{J\N\_)
2. Site Address J—{S’L-\ﬂl ,T-,;b\l_) <t

City é;&xvu4¢h«)ln (ﬂ Zip _________ Phone

Y -
3. Mailing Address EB‘ ijgwbahfd Sﬁ* S;ujxﬁb \Olo

city rgéﬂ/u _:)lfw«.avc,u'bc,v/ ip ggnoS' Phone YI5{— 5‘4&0“7977
4. Land Owner éﬂﬂ&gﬁ 0. Qv

Address

City, State
C AC 0o0oA AW )

6. Contractor_Jilzﬂgll_ Cf%;;anJtrtﬂb

Address _2.30D M4 HU\/MM Em( Sachk. 2000
city SQ#O ()AJOM’T Oﬂs— OIS*D[Q\o

License Type f}

Other (Specify)

Zip

5. EPA I.D. No.

Phone YNE-WR O\
¢ U723 alb.. '

7.

Address

City

Phone




8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name ¥4DJLV{AA w24liQAA) Title OUNALA
Pmme%ﬂs gqbf7é77

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility |

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [<] No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Z2ip

¢) Tank Transporter

) pood 77 b8
Name \*\*%’A S/L./{)M EPA I.D. No. Cg’as 7T
Address ,]_:L—-D (‘/L_L)Q Ecu\w :(— -
city S - nowe sy State Q@iy Zip OI"—HD_7

d) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Q Name _ I~ # . EPA I.D. No.
{fi;\g;ﬂ Address 222&9 Ch{“; &L{w '
city 9{4’ ‘ state CA  gip %022

12. Sample Collector

&
L]
-

Name

Company ;S;Vy ﬁmA:A;ki=§i#5
Address E%O# EEOMJWWGVfSLJ 531"

City ;&LJ_C,QM&— Statec_&_ leCi_ZQ_EH_ Phone M'”




Sampling Information for each tank or area

13.

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents

\ 00O O’XOAD’Q’*M‘)

(past 5 years)

14.

15.

16.

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ]

If yes, describe. AAN\lg@«LFVAJ

NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [>4 No [ ]

If yes, describe. 304’0’& D’\/\/\) }'(J_, -%\OOOCAMV‘O‘

Laboratories

Name i};A)Lgn~wa4&Abs gzpvﬁrsz

Address _o 0O %’M /P_jb H At o

City ?{A_JW State {f)& 2 N zip ] qq gj

State Certification No. ?()Ci,




17.

Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples
Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis

Method Number Number

Spor o 8070 1 140

T.PH.

BEIA o s
L %S_Dg LODZc&'l”QZL-\’

ESRGASS S

18.

1s.

20.

21.

22.

Site Safety Plan submitted? Yes [X] No [ ]
Workman’s Compensation: Yes Lkl' No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ ] No [ ]

Name of Insurer

Plot Plan submitted? Yes [X] No [ ]
Deposit enclosed?  Yes EK} No [ ]

Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

c} TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results




I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information prov1ded above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition teo that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) ?D\Q){\f‘\/ SM I.\“[/Q
g?gnature (;Zd& %L_’}%ﬁﬂA‘Ajb{
Date (RML;B [\a IL155¢5

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) | )r\fl\!(:NT (Tb\tnzavg)

Signature :zgifhfiJL*~$—Qﬂkﬂ4 (:;igk_lublijV\—J
Date 8" {6 8? d,

NOTES :

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination 51te
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.




UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)




INSTRUCTIONS

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5. EPA T.D. NO.
This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

7. OTHER
List professional consultants here.

12, SAMPLE COLLECTOR
Persons who are collecting samples.

13. SAMPILING INFORMATION
Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

16. LABORATORIES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

17. CHEMICAL METHODS:
All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA

or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical toc be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,

solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC~MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE:
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

8. SITE SAFETY PLAN - .
A plan outllnlng protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.




19. ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN’S COMPENSATION

20. PLOT PIAN

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

1/88

a)
b)
c)
d)

e)

f)
g}
h)
i)

3)

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled
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